February 9, 2023

Applicant{s): Kathryn D. Barrett and Kristopher Beck
PHOTA-FD Baltimore, LLC, T/a SpringHill Suites
400 W. Fayette Street 21201

Class: “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor Hotel-Motel License

Application for a new Class “B" Beer, Wine and Liquor Hotel-Motel license; Board to rehear matter concerning an
issue identified during issuance process.

{a) Applicant(s) Information: (1) Kathryn D. Barrett was born in Houston, TX in February of 1985. She lives in
Baitimore, MD; and (2} Kristopher Beck was born in Seattle, WA in October of 1960. He lives in Fairfax, VA. (see
attached)

{b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Kathryn D. Barrett (0%); and (2} Kristopher Beck (0%).(see attached).

(c) Purchase Price of Business: N/a

{d) Qualified Voters: Lee Gerstein, Natalie Moore, and Ryan Haynes are qualified Baltimore City voters.

(e) Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the premise basement and first floor as a hotel,

(f} Corporate Standing: PHOTA-FD Baltimore, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 1/26/2023 is active and in good standing.

() Posting Report: The iocation was posted on 9/19/2022 and checked on 9/28/2022. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 6 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area; "B" BWL- 2; and "BD7" BWL- 4.

(h} Timeline: N/A
(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

in considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohof Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
unigueness of the services and products fo be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board’s Decision:



2022 Application for Alcoholic Beverages License Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimors Bity

KEW/TRANSTER/EXPANSION/ ANENONENT(S) APPLICATION FEE - $600.00

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION: TRANSFER D) NEW ] EXPANSION OF PREMISES O3 AMENDMENT S0
EXPLANATION DF RECUEST: CLASS TYPE: pow)

Flegss sslect one option snd il out the requestad informstion
A) NEW LICENSE REQUEST: AGDRESS OF PROPOSED LOCATIDN: 400 W. Fayette St., Babtimore, MD 21201
B) TRANSFER DF DWNERSHIP ONLY: ADDRESS OF CLIRRENT LICENSE:
C) TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP AND LOCATION: CURRENT ADDRESS OF LICENSED LOCATION:

TRANSFER OF DWHERSHP AND LOCATION: ADDRESS OF PROPOSED RELOCATIDA:
D} AMENDMENT DR EXPANSION REGUEST: ADDRESS OF THE LOCATION:

CORPORATE/LLL/LLP/PARTNERSHIP HAME: PHOTA-FD Bakimors, LLG TRADE HAME: SpringH Suttes
BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER; 410-685-1005 BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS: dpowsh@peachirsshoteiproup.com
ATIGRNEY FOR THE APPLICANT: Leanns Schracengost ADDRESS: 102 Pannaytria Ave. #900, Tomson. b0 21204 PHONE: 410-823-1800

Part of Promizes od (Mot oars ond Aress lor Soragek. Entirg 42 story hotel. Itioor Table Servica Provided? CVes 1 W Delivery of akoehol? [ Yex 1 Mo
Live Entertaioment provided? [1Yex G Mo What Kind (6 24 fond £2:)7 D4 Premise Catnrog of Faod and Alcohul? ) Yes 21 o
Zawing Receipt or Corrent Certifcats of lceupancy Pervit sttached ta Application? 71 Yes () o Estimeted Seating Capactty: 238

Plocse ot thet 83 per Alc. Ber, Art, 8 12-HOT(A(Z) an spplization for the lesaance or trensher, i a0t compiots valess the spplicant has obtzlowd approval
and/ar variication fron the Beftinars Nunicios! Zening Aspesls (BNZA)

I. Applicant A
oo g — —
{Fullname} {Telephona no.) -mall (Requirad)

1007 E. Lake Avenus Ballinore MDD 21212 9.5 yoars

{Residence)Strest City State ZipCode (period of residency in Baltimore City)
02/1885 Femala Houson, TX

{Month/Yesr of Birth) (Sex: Male or Femals) {Paca of Birth)

Check: Yes OJ No Are you currently 6 residant of the City of Battimora?

2 Applicent B
it _mmmm _qu——
{Fullneme) (Telephonena.) -meil (Requlrad)

12454 Bhasful Valloy Falfax VA 22033 n/a
{Residence) Street City Stute LipCode {period of residancy in Beltimore City)
10/60 Mete Seatils, WA
{Month/Year of Birth) {Sex: Male or Femals) (Place of Rirth)
Check: 21 Yes [J No Areyon curvently n resident of the City of Baltimore?
3 Applicent C
n/a
{Fuliname) b (Telephoneno.) E-mel (Required)
I
(Residence)Strest ‘Eﬁ Gy — Sme  Iploe (periad of rasidency in Battimare Lity)
N
{Month/Year of Birth) g (Sex: Male or Femalz) (Piaca of Birth)
Check: [1 Yex O No Areyou currently @ City of Baliimor?
3=
LX) n
Revised \January 2022 g




I. Has the applicant{s) been adjudged guilty of a felany in the State of Maryland or any sther? CJ Yes [21 No - I yes, indicate applicant and explain.
Applicant A ] BCd £

2. Has the applicant(s) been adjudged guilty of vialating the laws governing the sale of any alcokiolic beverage ar for gambling in any State, including
Maryland? [ Yes 2 No - I yes, mark applicant and pravide explanation in adjacent space provided.
Applicant A D B0 (!

3, State whether the applicant(s) has ever heen adjudgad guilty of any offense against the laws of the State of Maryland, any other State within
the United States, or against the Linited States (Federal Crime)? I3 Ves [ Mo - i yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A [ B £0O

4. Has the applicant(s) ever had a license for the sale of slcohalic beverages in the State of Maryland? &2 Yes [J No If yes, mark applicant and
explain (eddrass of location, dates that the applicant was g licensee, and the trade name).

Agplicant A B Lo

See attached.

3. Has the applicant(s) ever had a liguor license suspended or revoked? [ Yes [ No If yes. mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A O RO M|

B. Does the applicant(s) have a financial interest in any other alcoholic beverage business ar busingss for which an alcohalic heverage license
has been applied for, granted, and issued? 21 Yes [ No lf yes, mark applicant and explain (addvess of lacation and trade name).
Applicant A B EL]

See attached.

7. Do the spouses or dependent children of any of the applicant{s) have a financial interest in Euy ather aleshofic beverages license ap business in
Baltimore City ar any other jurisdistion in the Stata of Maryland? L3 Yes [2) No If yes, mark applicant and explain (address of focation and trads name),

Applicant A [ B0 L[O3

8. Are you financiafly interested in any other alcaholic beverages license applied, granted or ssved? [2] Yes EJ.Nu if yes, please explaim.
Applicant A | (|

See attached.

3. Is the ficensed premise currently open and operating? ) Yes 1 No If no, then provide date of fast day of aperation of the establishment.

0. Do any of the applicant(s) - personally o through an entity - have any indebtedness or other financial ohligations te any manufacturer,
brewer, distifler, or whalesaler at the time of making this application? [ Yes [2] Na If yes, pleasn explain. If yes, please provide information as to
the applicant(s) indebted - persanally or through an antity - the amaunt of the indebtedness, and the name af the manufacturer, brewar, distillar,
or whalesaler?

Applicant A Bl LCO

Revised January 2027



SpringHill Suites Baltimore
400 W, Fayette Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
Supplement to Application
Question 4., Question 6. and GQuestion 8.
Ms. Barrett is/was a licensee for the following licenses:
¢ Kona Grill, 1 E. Pratt Street, Suite 103, Baltimore, MD since October of 2020. **
* Hampton Inn Baitimore, 550 Washington Bivd, Baltimore, MD license since May of 2021.**

* CineBirstro, 711 W. 40™ Street, Baltimore, MD from 2017-2020.

Mr. Beck has been a licensee for Cambria Hotel & Suites, 1 Hellen Heneghan Way, Rockville, MD since
December of 2021.**

The applicants have an interest in their respective licenses indicated by **,



1L, Pleass: kst the follawing

HName

Phana Email

Jason DAVIS ) | | i

Applicants Applying as Qusinass Entities - (Bive neme(s) and addresses - in Corporation st ofl officers {attach st if necessary) or in Eimited Lisbillty  Company/Partnershins
list afl suthorized persons. ) Please 2oty thet sf Bcensoes NUST heve & FRANCIY ITEREST, iy th Bewasy wpplied for as par B, Bov. Art 84-103 (0)(1) Hrecassary
Mﬂm'hwfmmmhﬁmﬂd’mm%‘ ﬁﬂ&%meM#&:mwMﬂrlﬁhd
brcarparation pertzershi sgrasmant ar srticles sf orpastovtion. S5 ¢ coohedd

y ne.<athryn D. Barrett yyece. 1007 € Lako Ave, Baltimors, b 21212 miitg, Auth.Persong e crony i, N/a

7) MAME Kristopher Beck ADIRES, 12454 Blissful Valley, Feirfax, VA 22033 ime Auth.Persongp: connuen n/a

3) HAME: ADDRESS: TILE; %0F STOCK HELD:

§ NAME; ADDRESS: TIMLE; Jo0F STOCK HELD:

“Extract Fom Law: K any ol & oatt v aelunchr the prowsins of thés Act stal contaly any fak stetaments, the affendhr Shalf e dberme
uillyof perury. Anduponindiciment and conviction thersof whall ba subjact ta panefties provided by Law for thet crims.

EERTH‘EATEII-'APFUI:AHTS:MWWWHmmnmmhhwmﬁmﬂm%mldmhawmdﬂdﬂnmﬂﬂy.ﬁmhduﬂw&m
dﬁudﬁhm&mﬂnﬁmwmﬂmmﬂmﬂﬂn&WWfrhmhfduﬁlmﬂnmlnﬂmwﬂumﬂanmi
r!ﬁnmmmmhdaddﬂﬂnhvumndumﬂurdmudmhhnufﬂmﬂmiaﬂhnuﬁmﬂﬁnmfw&ﬁhnﬂmﬁlmﬂy
mmmumw.mmmmwummm&mcwmmwmm
mdummingmtsaadmﬂwmmdmwpmuﬁwdﬂdﬂummnwﬂmswnfuuyhdmmmmdmﬂmmmaﬂmmwﬁu
pmtimanduwmddmﬂwadmudhvdiﬁddhﬁmlshhmﬁdﬂﬁﬁmmhhmdﬂnln&mtamﬁmﬂutdhaﬂmhum
remeirs a residant of Balimare City theoughout the duretien of this lcense,

Kathryn D, Barrett
Signaturs of Applicant A
{ bereby certify thet on the dayof _ May . 20_Z2 before me, the subscriber. a natary public of the State of Moryland in and for
. personally appeared Kathryn D, Barreti the spplicent(s) named in this apphcation made oath in due form of law
ihat the matter end facts contained in safd apphication ars true end correct As witness, my hand and notardal seal.
Signature: [Natery Seel} My Commission expiras _
Printed HB!EQ;_
ey ' Py 7
.&’ Z/ e L Kristophar Beck
Aignature yA'pplfﬁ'ant B
.. Hherehy certify thatonthe _ | dayof 201, befora me, the subscriber, & notary publc of the Stat of [ in and far
mHo{ &ﬂﬁiﬂz , personafly sppeared the pplicent(s) named in ths opphcaton made afh iy,
that the metter end facts cantained in said application ars true Bad correct. As witness, iy hend and notaria) sesl. o P:_,..-.-..,‘ﬂ O" A
N s
Sial AL LA [Notsry Seal Hy Commisson expires 1| § £ Bty G
- = Res =
Printad Name: A’l(}m g A hdﬁ s -n{ Juﬁ’mRG]A ) H
T, P i F
n/a 2‘»’60., 8r1C " i §
Smatirs o Apphieani T “ugV CSUN‘:&‘
I hereby caetfy that un the day of 70__, befure me, the subssriber, & notery pubdic ofthe State of Mgk,
, persmally sppeared tha applicant{s) nemad in this epplication mede gath in due form of law
that the matter and facts contained in said apphcation are true and correct, As witness, my hand and natarial seal
Signeture:
et [Notsry Seal} My Cammissian sxpives
Printad Hame:
3

Revised damsary 2072



1. Piease kst the following information for the Manager of the establishment to be Beanxad:
Name Address Phone

Applicants Apglying es Business Entities - (Bive name(s) and sddresses - in Lorparation kst of officers (attsch kst if necessery) or in Limited Lisklity  Compsny/Perinerchips
kst all muthorized persons.) Plrese aate that of hosnssas NUST have & FVANCUL BRTEREST iy Lin deans spplied for #3 par Akc. Bav. Art §4-803 (0){1]), ¥ noceszary,
anﬂwhhvfbkmwm#&mm%mn&:MJMMdeﬁwwﬂbMJ
Acorporstion, partnershiy sgrasment or articlss of argeniration

1} RAME: Kathryn D. Barrett ADDRESS: 1007 E. Lake Ave, Baltimore, MD 21212 TMLE: AUth.Person%nF STOCK HELD: n/a
2) HAME Kristopher BeCk M]DRESS 12454 Blissful Vaﬂey, Famﬂxn VA 22033 TITlE Auth .PBI'SOI'I %BF S’m[m HE“] n/a

3) HAME; ADDRESS: TITLE; %0F STOCK HELD:

4 NAME: ADDRESS: TITLE; %UF STOCK HELD:

“Lrtract kom Law: K eny afidevit or ontl; raquined undhr the provisions of 8 Act sfed contaly sny fass stataments. the offndr sl e deemed
gquilty of pajury. And apon brdictment snd conviction therasf shall be sulifect topanstiins provided by Law for thet crims.

DERTHI:ATEDHH!.EAHTS:M!HMWWMWWmmmwhhlwmdﬂﬁmﬂmhvhﬂnﬂum
nfﬁ'hudﬂﬁmﬁ:aﬂm&ﬁnfdﬂmﬁmﬂ:hﬂyuﬂﬁuﬁnﬂwﬂuHﬂnlmnthdhrhruﬂnﬂ.ln/dmﬂmimhdﬁmﬂﬂmhuud
mﬂuﬂumrdmmdntdunfmmch&muwnﬂnhﬂwrdn.dwlnﬂmdﬂuﬂwﬂnflbmnﬂnﬂmmfwﬂﬂhm&y.nllwdry
mwmmﬁmmcmmm.mmmﬂuummmmmmnawumm&mmmm
auﬁun-lndagmtsuﬂmiwmuﬂwmaﬁhrdﬂd&nmbﬂywﬂusmdﬂnhﬂlnmmmmﬁmmymdllfuumimlwmﬂn
mmwrﬂd}mwmuﬂhmddhﬂmhhhmﬂdndﬂlmnhMﬂnWMamnﬂmnhmmm
remeing. dant of Baltimore Cty threughet the durstion of this licanss,

Whng fgatd

Signeturs oPApplicantA
gprsby certifythat on the 7€/ )duy of Moy . 2012 befare me,the subscriber. a notary publc of the Stats of__Marylond ;
D > { ©, personally appeared Kathryn D. Barrett the applicent{s) nemed In this agplication mada cath
that the matter end { cnntained)h apphcation ace true and correct. As witness, my hand and notarial zes) Si:ég JsesTrag, v
s ¢ p » .". g .
Sraure (A1 (‘ J 77/9” 207 [Hotery Seal] My Commizsion expires 6[/3, 203 f i Mo A
i 3 : : >

privodbome___LAULY A FELCUSIN i 2 _.g

Kl‘iBtDPhBl" Beck a’ ..‘;‘"'u-"'.-.:;.(o\;
Signature of Applicant B %"ﬁhﬁ%m\‘ﬂ
I hereby cevfify that an the day of , 20_, before me, the subscriber, a natary public of the State of in and for

. parsonally eppasred the applicant(s) nesried n tis apphication mada path in duz form of law
that the malter end facts contated in said epplication are truz ond corract, As winess, my hand and notarial zeal
Signaturs: [Hotary Seaf) My Commisslon sxpires
Printed Name:
n/a
Signaturs of Applicant C
f kereby certify that on the day of . 20__ bafore me, the subscriber, o notery public of tha State of in and for
. personally eppearad the applizant(s) semed in this epplication mada aath in due farm of few
that the matisr and tacts contained in said appcation are irue and cormect As witness, rry hand and noteriel sest
Synoture: [Notery Seaf] Wy Cammission expires
Printed Hame:
3

Reviad Jonuary 7072



Name end Address of the meners of the premize/lendlurd: PHOTA-FD Buitimore, LLG/3500 Lenox Rd, #525, Atisnta, GA Flumelhmbun_

STATEMENT OF DWKER OF
(I W) PHOTA-FD Baftimere, LLC

PREMISES REOLARED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCBHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW  IIF MARYLAND

HEREBY CERTIFY.,

That { am, we ara) the owner(s) of the property located st 400 W. Feyette Street

Codeof 20Z0)

, Baltimore, ity with a Zip
. which is named in the present application made to the Board of Liquor Licensa Comimissioners of Baktimore City

under the Algoholic Reverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the granting of the license applied for, and hereby authorize the State Comptralier, his
duly authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liquor license Commissioners of Baltimare City, its duly autharized agents and
employees, and any peace officer of the City of Baltimare and State of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which

the business is to be conducted. and any and all parts of the building in which seid business is to be condocted, at any end all hours.
#/*Z\
s

/b"lgnatur'e ot Uwner of the Property
T dayof NUE

 hergby certify that on the
for . personslly appeared

. 2017 befare me. the subscriber, a notary puldic of the State of

!Zﬁ Q[QIQI , inand
the

Kevih cadin

landiord/praperty awner named in this application mada cath in due farm of kw that the matter and facts contained in said applicetion are true end correct

As witness, my hand and potarial sedl.

Nutary Sionatu

Notary Printed Name: A‘ [0' ﬂﬂ&l ‘/{hd e

[Notary Seal) My Commission expires 7" {q "24‘

R austiting,,

L/
) ﬁ\‘ ALqu 'l"

The following certificates must be siuned by at least 3 persans,
We, tha undersigned citizens, reel estate owners aid registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the

covered by the present application is tn be conducted. We cartify that the quatifying applicant(s) is/are persnnafly, W"‘ ‘o"‘
us end is B resident of Baltimuore City and a rasident of the State of Maryland st the time of this application. ‘O

Names Addrass Signaturs oog Langth of time
(Month/Year) | Acquainted with the
Applicent(s)

Hoard of Liguor License Commissioners for the City of Baltimore
| North Charles Street, Suite 500, Baltimore, Maryland 2(201
Phane: 410-396-4377 Fax: 410-395-4387

Pleasa nota that this Is n pebfic dacoment and upon requast
wifl be providad t the general membera of the public,

Revised Joncary 2027



Mo and Ao of the v oftheprais)llas: HOTA 0 4ror 17350 oo . 25 P e [N

STATEMENT OF DWNER OF PREMISES REOLARED [N CONNECTION WITH ALCOBOLUIC BEVERABES LAW DF MARYLAND

(I, W) PHOTA-FD Baltimore, LLC HEREBY EERTIFY,
That {1 am, we are) the owner(s) of the property locatad at 400 W, Fayetie Straet , Battimare, City with a Zip
Cods of 20201 . whiich is nemed in the presert application made to the Board of Liquor Licensa Commissioners of Baltimore City

under the Alcohalic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the granting of the license applied for, and hereby authorize the State Comptroller, his
duly authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liguor License Lommissionars of Baktimare City, its duly authorized agents and
emplayees, and any peace officer of the Gity of Baltimare snd State of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which
the bussiness is to be canducted, and any and all parts of the building in which seid business is tu be conducted, et any and all hours.

ognature of Uwner of the Properfy

| heraby certify that on the day of . 20__, before me, the subscriber, a notary public of the State of . inand
for . personally appeared the
landlord/property owner named in this application made nath in dus farm of law that the matter and facts conteinad in said application are true end correct.

As witness, my hand and nolarial seal,

Notary Signature: [Notary Seal) My Commission expires

Hotary Printed Home:

The following certificates must ba signed by at least 3 parsons.
We, mamdammadmhms.mdasm“msandrnglsmadvmmﬂwﬂﬂynwdﬂnnmhwlﬂchtha business
covered by the present application Is to be conducted. We certfy that the qualifying epplicant(s) is/ara personally known to
us ard is a resident of Baltimore City and a resident of the Stats of Maryland at tha time of this application.

SEESE

Lee bersheis | M3 kB | 2722 10 oy | Q0 yay,

(\&@iﬁkﬁl [\ e L[q%ﬁ%ﬂ H/\—/L/E‘z_ ?@W
) yo b

2. e e LA B 7\ ac

T \r\"“‘a;“ a w € "t,,'\\\vﬁ}\\’\j:\';,\‘\n i ’/ 5\“& 3 W \\'\‘\' >
. \-

Board of Liguor License Commissioners for the City of Baltimore Please note thet this b document snd wpon reqeest

| Narth Charles Street, Suite 1500, Baltimore, Maryland 21201 w:l:m provided tn &m members of ﬂw:‘ public.

Phone: 410-396-4377 Fox: 410-356-4382

Revizad Jnuary A1 22
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MENUS

BREAKFAST

Pork Sausage on Cheddar Biscuit

Egg and Swiss on English Muffin

Ham, Egg and Cheese on Croissant Roll
Beef and Potato Burrito

Chorizo Burrito

Egg, Sausage and Cheese on Whole Wheat Bagel
Spinach & Cheese Crustless Quiche
Tomato, Kale, Feta & Egg White Frittata
Jalapeno Three-Cheese Baked Souffle
Pearl Sugar Waffle

Mason Dixie Scones

Mason Dixie Petit Cheddar Biscuit

LUNCH/DINNER

White Corn Tortilla Chips & Salsa

Hummus & Pita Chips

Popcorn with Smoked Paprika

Mediterranean Spiced Olives

Sesame Teriyaki Cashews & Almonds

Caesar Salad (with optional chicken)

Spinach Salad, Egg, Scallion & Ranch (with optional chicken)
Turkey on Whole Grain Toast or Twin Croissants
Ham, Havarti and Spinach Wrap

Quesadilla (optional add chicken)

Chicken and Apple Flatbread

Tomato and Margarita Flatbread

Crispy Sweet and Spicy Chicken Bites

SWEET TREATS

Toffee Blondie

Lemon Bar

Chocolate Chunk Brownie
Marshmallow Treat



SNACKS

Hummus
Chips

Candy
Cookies
Snack Bars
Nuts & Mixes
Ice Cream
Sodas



PHOTA-FD BALTIMORE, LLC; 719458884

Department iD Number:
719458884

Business Name:
PHOTA-FD BALTIMORE, LLC

Principal Office: @
3500 LENOX ROAD
SUITE625
ATLANTAGA 21122

Resident Agent: @
FOCUS DEVELOPMENT, LEC
509 SOUTH EXETER STREET
SUITER0S

PASADENAMD 21122

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
FOREIGN LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration;
02/26/2019

State of Formation:
GA

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



PROPOSED LOCATION:

960 W F(ixaf\\-e St

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA Lﬁ

PREPARED BY:

“A” BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C” BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“A-2" BEER, WINE & LTIQUOR

“B” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR 92

“C» BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“D" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“BD7* BEER, WINE & LIQUOR Ll

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

C,\"\.O\Xv DATE:

qlw
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information {Trade Name): ISpringhIll Suites

Corporation Name: | [PHOTA-FD Baltimore, LLC

Locatfon Address:

400 W. Fayette St,

License Type: | Class "B” Beer, Wine and Liquor

Is the establishment open and operating in a safe and sanitary manner?

No v
{If not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

Is the focation within 300 feet of Church and/or School? | ves v

Date Posted? Ig /19/2022

o

Estimated Date of Removal? I9/28/2022

Are there any other licensed establishments within a two block radius? Yes v

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:

Please see maps for additional locations

Comments and Follow-up Items(s) {please note any issues or concerns about the location):
Filed application for New "B" license .
The establishment fs closed.

insert Photo of Sign and location:

RETAI.

BPACES
AVAILABLE

t410) B11-8583




& Aftach Additional Photos

inspector Name

Date and Time

!f :O#.w|baltimore\terri.chase

l9/20/2022

I 11:53:42 am

Name of Licensee {if present)

L

Approve

Disapprove ‘




Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s) Nome: [Kathryn D. Barrett; Kristopher Beck

Address of Premises: |400 W. Fayette St.

inspector: Ir':O#.wibalﬁmore\terri.chase

Date Posted: [9/19/2022

Time Posted: ]5;0{) PM l

Date Rechecked: [ D 7

Time Rechecked: | ]

Manager or Owner when sign posted: | [n/a

Summary on location of sign posted:

The sign is posted on the front door

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

insert Photo of Sign and location:

RETAIL
SPACES
AVAILABLE

{410} B2Y-B585

& Arach Additional Photos

[ Approve i , Disapprove







DBepartment OF Housing And Community Development
Division Of Construction And Building Tnspection

Ne: USE2021-54527

Certificate of Occupancy

TS WRITTEN TRg
ALL THINGS 1O “] il
CONTAINED 3ii

THECITY OF HALTIMN ‘.

R 'i'ﬂi?i “‘R!i’i
X L APPROVE] tia OR
TATE G MARYL AN, TARNING ITIS UNLAWELA TOWORK BETW

WARNING: T IS UNLAWFUL TO CONCEAL ANY WORK UNTIL INSPECTED AND AFPROVED BY THIS DEPARTMENT,

APi
| T, H BIECT 10 ANY AND ALL LAWS
THE HOURS OF 700 PMAND T, *r‘\\!“lll'I\ IS PEETOF ADWELLING

Wil ‘E?i*

BELOW.  ANY AND
T FOR FHE AUTIORITY
EATIONS N FFFICT IN

ISSUE DATE
12/2/21

WARD SEC. BLOCK  LOT
04 07 0618 001

DISTRICT
102

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 400 W FAYETTE ST 1
OWNER: PHOTA-FD BALTIMORE LLC ADDR:
L.ESSEE: ADDR:

2850 QUARRY LAKE DRIVE 300 BAL

LAND USE CODES 3-31

USE BASEMENT & FIRST FLOOR AS HOTEL.

(ST S T L e T T AN PN 3 T N1 £ 5 50 b 5 TEmH] AR R SEERT-E S RN Tt
PRI IS MisC I UsE B

TR LA 20705

[IESIRECEL TR SR E LT E N TERTE T [IEEEEEERT TR RIS S i 5

TIRIIAG A

45 00 NEW RLING

TR A I IR T e
s
ATHTIONS

SHH Y

TR PR EE T L i A 3 15

REPAIRS MISC. CONST HYORL TEAMHEAT
[T RS PN TR EC T R ) iR R 20 LSRR D RS 1 T3] SRR T000 1 SN2 kS E O 2R SRS E T LR B0 TIENE- 005 4
PESTRENIXH AR DS TANRS TRy 1EL-BURNING FQUIPNENT
LU A 26 3RO R 3G5 20 AN AR 3o 2R SR X AR ) T KA RN 33 SRR I R T LN REL 316 TN R A
ELEY: \TOR PLUMBING § & £ CONTROL. 1 ax
[ R S T Ty AR R ] 35 R0 26 K] 35 A A ) 01 E U 20 1o SR R R TOTAL FIFS
RAZING FHING FER O VOLTAL PENALTY

THE AUTHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN MAY NOT BE VALIDLY EXERCISED
UNTIL AND AFTER ALL OF THE FEES APPEARING HERE HAVE BEEN PAID.

DEFARTMENT OF
HCGHUSENG & COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT

Please be advised that there is a presumption of
lead-based paint in properties constructed prior fto
1950.  Protect workers and tenants by using the
lead-safe work practices found in the Code of

THE  AUTHORITY  CONTAINED HEREIN DOES NOT
AUTHORIZE THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK [N,
ON, UNDER OR OVER ANY STREET, HIGHWAY, ALLEY,
SIDEWALK OR ANY OTHER PUBLIC WAY, UNLESS
PERMISSION TO DO SO HAS BEEN FIRST SECURED
FROM THE PROPER AUTHORITY



gle\.l::::: :)’;tg:n:!mc.ﬁ;n‘ﬂ::chuiiding!:n:;;ct;o; ' N Ne: USE2021-54528
Certificate of Occupancy

A e e o g A TSRl YTy Yo T et B Y Y S Al vl Al SR 7 TR Rl e e e -
THIS WRITIEN INSTRUMENT, WHEN PROPERLY VALIDATED, CONSTITUTES AUTHORITY FOR DOING OR RECEIVRNG THE THINGS INDICATED DY THE FEES GR CHARGES SHOWN N THE APPROPIIATE SPACES BELOW. ANY AND
ALL THRGS TO BE DONE CR RECEIVED UNDER THIS WRITTEN INSTRUMENT SHALL DE DONE OR RECEIVED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPLICATION HERETOFORE FILED R¥ THIS DEPARTMENT ¥OR THE AUTHORITY
CONTAINED HEREMN, INCLUDING ANY AND ALL APPROVED DRAWINGS AND OTHER DATA OR INFORMATION ATTACHED THERETO, AND SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS IN EFFECE IN
THECITY OF BALTIMORE AND THE STATE OF MARYLAND. WARNING: IT ES UNLAWFUL TO WORK BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 7:00 PMAND 7:00 AM WITHIN 300 FEET OF A DWELLING.

WARNING: IT 1S UNLAWFUL TO CONCEAL ANY WORK UNTIL INSFECTED AND APPROYED BY THIS DEPARTMENT.

WARD SEC. BLOCK  LOT ISSUE DATE DISTRICT
04 07 0618 001 11/26/21 102
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 400 W FAYETTEST 1
OWNER: PHOTA-FD BALTIMORE LLC ADDR: 2850 QUARRY LAKE DRIVE 300 BAL
LESSEE: ADDR:
LAND USE CODES 3-31

USE MEZZANINE THROUGH 5TH FL.OOR OF HOTEL BUILDING INCLUDING HOTEL ROOMS
201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 207, 208, 209, 216, 211, 212, 213, 214, 215, 216, 217, 218, 219, 220, 301, 302,
303, 304, 365, 306, 307, 308, 309, 310, 311, 312, 313, 314, 315, 316, 317, 318, 319, 320, 401, 402, 403, 404,
405, 406, 407, 408, 409, 410, 411, 412, 413, 414, 415, 416, 417, 418, 419, 420, 501, 502, 503, 504, 505, 506,
507, 508, 509, 510, 511, (71 ROOMS)

TTT01 -O0000- 2600- 139600400560 ] 1001 -00GG00-T600- 1SBODR0OIRD o T HO01-000000- 2600- TSB0A0TIm T 00T DO00- 2600- 158 30T 00T 1001 -000000-3600- F 583621003
FER. ISP, MISC. CH USE o %
45.00 | revaoe. ADDITIONS
T TO0T T 7600 TSRIIAOGAT | TOOT-O00 Ta0 T SOOI T T T OO0 IO TTEI0AT0aT ] T O T SR 5T 00000 75001 SU0T-AP031
ALFERATIONS REPAIRS MISC. CONST, ELECT. HYDROMIC/STEAM HEAT
T TG0T GO0 JE00- 135 I ARG | 1001 D000 T TR MR 00 0 e 3003 DOD000- 60 13 T3 J005 T CO1-G000A- T60- 1 SERFo00 10 T0G1-000000- 2600-1 58906400310
DISTRIB/EXH AIR COND. D TARKS RE FUEL-BURNING EQUIFMENT
0T -OXG000- 3600 E 0TG- 050 | TOUT CO0000 Z600- TSR 0050 001 000000 2606 TS900B a0 T 10010000003 T SRR T 00T 000003 S00- DT8OO 100330
ELEVATOR PLUMBING $2& ECONTROL 1 T
(.00 3.00
T TO01 000600 ESEIUGAOAR0 ] T00] D000 60 | 3SR 0340 § 001 00G00- 2600- 150300300530 TO01-000000- 2600- 158000100180 TOTAL FEES
RAZTNG FILING FEE -OW YOLTAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS PENALTY
50.00 98.00
THE AUTHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN MAY NOT BE VALIDLY EXERCISED Please be advised that there is a presumption of
UNTIL AND AFTER ALL OF THE FEES APPEARING HERE HAVE BEEN PAID. lead-based paint in properties constructed prior to

1950.  Protect workers and tenants by using the
lead-safe work practices found in the Code of

THE AUTHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN DOES  NOT
AUTHORIZE THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK N,
ON, UNDER OR OVER ANY STREET, HIGHWAY, ALLEY,
R— SIDEWALK OR ANY OTHER PUBLIC WAY, UNLESS
DERARYMENT OF PERMISSION TO DO SO HAS BEEN FIRST SECURED

HOUSING & COMMUNITY
DEVELDPMENT FROM THE PROPER AUTHORITY.




Depnrimen. O Housing And Community Development
Division Of Construction And Building Inspection

No: USE2021-54529

Certificate of Occupancy

TR o e e e A O A e g O bt e e e e v
THIS WRITTEN INSTRUMENT, WHEN PROPERLY VALIDATED, CONSTITUTES AUTHORITY FOR DOING OR RECEIVING THE THINGS ENDICATED BY THE FEES OR CHARGES SHOWN IN THE APFROPRIATE SPACES BELOW. ANY AND
ALL THINGS 70 BY DONE OR RECFIVED UNDER THiS WRITIEN INSTRUMENT SHALL BE DONE OR RECEIVED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE AFPLICATION HERETOFCRE FILED IN THIS DEPARTMENT FOR THE AUTTHORITY
CONTAIRED HEREIN. INCLUDING ANY AND ALL APPROVED DRAWINGS AND OTHER DATA OR INFORMATION ATTACHED THERETO, AND SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL EAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS [N EFFECT IN
FHE CITY OF BALTIMORE AND THE STATE OF MARYLAND. WARNING: T IS UNLAWFUL TO WORK BETWEEN THE HQURS OF 7.00 PMAND T.06 AM WITHIN 30¢ FEET OF A DWELLING

WARNING: IT IS UNLAWFUL TO CONCEAL ANY WORK UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THIS DEPARTMENT .

WARD SEC. BLOCK  LOT ISSUE DATE DISTRICT
04 07__0618 001 11/26/21 102
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 400 W FAYETTE ST 1
OWNER: PHOTA-FD BALTIMORE LLC ADDR: 2850 QUARRY LAKE DRIVE 300 BAL
LESSEE: ADDR:
LAND USE CODES 3-31

USE 6TH THROUGH 12TH FLOORS OF HOTEL BUILDING INCLUDING ROOMS 601, 662, 603,
604, 605, 606, 607, 608, 609, 614, 611, 612, 613, 614, 615, 616, 617, 618, 619, 620, 701, 702, 703, 704, 705,
706, 707, 708, 709, 710, 711, 801, 802, 803, 804, 805, 806, 807, 808, 809, 810, 811, 901, 902, 903, 904, 905,
906, 907, 908, 949, 916, 911, 1001, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006, 1007, 1608, 1009, 1010, 1011, 1101, 1102,
1103, 1104, 1105, 1106, 1107, 1108, 1199, 1110, 1111, 1201, 1202, 1203, 1204, 1205, 1206, 1267, 1208, 1209,
1210, 1211. (86 ROOMS TOTAL)

"TO0 1 -C000U0- Z500- 1 59600400560 001 -000000- 2600-158009-0CTED TOROF CO0000- 3600- 1 5800000 001 -DODGO0-2606-158 30140049 TOO-CEX00 S600- 138303 4004
PER. INSP. MISC. CH USE ] 0

MEW BLDG. ADDITIONS

45.00

TO0T GO0 2000 1 83024001 1001-000000-2600- 138 304- 420400 1O01-00G000-2606- 1 58304400450 001 -GOO000- 2600 | SEBLAL 00500 HIO1-000000-2500- L 5B90 T -00510
ALTERATIONS REPAIRS MISC. CONST. ELECT. HYDRONIC/STEAM HEAT
00T DO0000- S50~ 1 S890E- 4005 10 TOOL - DRAO000- 2600- 1 580024005 10 1GOT 000000~ 2600 § SRO0T-S005 10 WO BC000 S0 LS80 eain 0] 1001 000G0-2600- 1 59061003 16
BISTRIBEXH AIR COND. DISP. FANKS fIre FUEL-BURNING EQUIPMENT
TOGT 00000 2500-1 39500500550 § J001 D000 2600 | SPRE 4005 20 O3 -GORA0G-2600-1 53000 320 o0 DS 0 B LA gl ] Lo01-D000UG- 1300- 107800 0G50
ELEVATOR PLUMBING $ & ECONTROS. 1 T

—
T0GT D000, 2600- 138306400700 TOB-00000- 2600-1 59400, 300550 00T -000000- 26001 59400400540 TOOL D000 2600 13000030050 TOTAL FEES
RAZING FILING FEE | OW VOLTAOE FELECOMMUNICATIONS PENALTY

THE AUTHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN MAY NOT BE VALIDLY EXERCISED
UNTIL AND AFTER ALL OF THE FEES APPEARING HERE HAVE BEEN PAID.

DURARTMENT OF
HOUSENG & COMMUNIEY
DEVELOPMESNT

Please be advised that there is a presumption of
lead-based paint in properties constructed prior fo
1950,  Protect workers and fenants by using the
lead-safe work practices found in the Code of

THE AUTHORITY CONTAINED HERERN DOES NOT
AUTHORIZE THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK [N,
ON, UNDER OR OVER ANY STREET, HIGHWAY, ALLEY,
SIDEWALK OR ANY OTHER PUBLIC WAY, UNLESS
PERMISSION TCO BO SO HAS BEEN FIRST SECURED
FROM THE PROPER AUTHORITY.



February 9, 2023

Licensee(s): Jose Portillo and Neel Sharma
Sai Baba Hospitality, LLC, T/a El Dragon Sport Bar & Restaurant
200 S. Haven Street 21202

Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a} - Sales to Minors (Furnishing} - December 22, 2022 - On December 22, 2022, Board
of Liquor License Commissioners (“BLLC") Agent Perez, Inspector Jordan, inspector Tudhope, and Chief Inspector
Chrissomallis, along with a member of the Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (“BPD Vice") conducted numerous
underage investigations throughout the City. Working with the BLLC and BPD Vice in an undercover capacity were
BPD Cadet Degraffinried and Cadet Baerga Rodriguez, who at the time of this investigation were both under the
legal drinking age of 21 years old.

At approximately 10:20pm, Cadets Degraffinried and Baerga Rodriqguez entered the establishment and sat at the
bar. The Cadets then ordered two {2} 120z. Corona beer from the server who was identified as Jessica Rivera Muriel
via her Maryland identification card. Once the Cadets were in possession of the two (2) 120z. Corona beers, they
informed BPD Vice and BLLC inspectors via text message that they were served alcoholic beverages and provided a
physical description of the server. No money was exchanged during this transaction, instead a tab was started.

Moments later, members of the BPD Vice Unit and BLLC Inspectors entered the establishment and advised the
manager, Mr. Sunil Sharma who was in full operational control of the establishment that one of his severs had
furnished alcoholic beverages to underage police cadets. BPD Vice and BLLC members Ms. Rivera Muriel that she
would not be criminally charged; however, a violation report would be written up for the establishment, Both agencies
departed the establishment without further incident.

{a} Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued fo the licensee(s) on 1/26/2023.

(b} Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to inspector Tudhope, Inspector Jordan, Agent Perez, and Chief
Inspector Chrissomallis on 1/26/2023. Summons issued to Baltimore Police Dept.. Cadet Degraffinried and Cadet
Rodriguez on 1/26/2023.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: The current corporation has no history of violations.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity on 10/26/2022.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N, Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: SAI BABA HOSPITALITY, LLC Date: January 26, 2023
t/a El Dragon Sport Bar & Restaurant
200 Haven Street South, 21224

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
9th day of February 2023, at City Hall, 100 North Hoiliday Street, Room 215, Baitimore, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: t/a 200 Haven Street South 21224 {"the establishment”}.

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) — Sales to Minors (Furnishing) — December 22, 2022 — On December 22, 2022, Board of
Liquor License Commissioners {“BLLC") Agent Perez, Inspector Jordan, Inspector Tudhope, and Chief Inspector
Chrissomallis, along with a member of the Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (“BPD Vice") conducted numerous
underage investigations throughout the City. Working with the BLLC and BPD Vice in an undercover capacity were BPD
Cadet Degraffinried and Cadet Baerga Rodriguez, who at the time of this investigation were hoth under the legal
drinking age of 21 years old.

At approximately 10:20pm, Cadets Degraffinried and Baerga Rodrigguez entered the establishment and sat at the bar,
The Cadets then ordered two (2) 120z. Corona beer from the server who was identified as Jessica Rivera Muriel via her
Maryland identification card. Once the Cadets were in possession of the two (2} 120z. Corona beers, they informed
BPE Vice and BLLC inspectors via text message that they were served alcoholic beverages and provided a physical
description of the server. No money was exchanged during this transaction, instead a tab was started.

Moements later, members of the BPD Vice Unit and BLLC Inspectors entered the establishment and advised the
manager, Mr. Sunil Sharma who was in full operational control of the establishment that one of his severs had
furnished alcoholic beverages to underage police cadets. BPD Vice and BLLC members Ms. Rivera Muriel that she
would not be criminally charged; however, a violation report would be written up for the establishment, Both
agencies departed the establishment without further incident.

If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy
Executive Secretary, Nicholas T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE

COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



1/10/23, 7.08 PM inspaction Reports - EL DRAGON SPORT BAR _ RESTAURANTViclation Report2022-12-30T22_20_26

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 206 HAVEN STREET SOUTH 21224

Licensee Information {Trade Name): | {EL DRAGON SPORT BAR & RESTAURANT |

Corporation Namne | [sA| BABA HOSPITALITY, LLC ]

License Type: | Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Contact: lSuniI Sharma I

Bouncer/Security Name {if applicable):
/! ty {if app ) | —I D'O'B.L f

Date Violation issued: | [127337202 | [10:20:00 PM ]

Violation Reporting Facts:

On December 22. 2022 |, Agent Perez, Inspector Jordan, Inspector Tudhope and Chief Inspector Chrissomaliis from the BLLC along with a
ynember of BPD Vice conducted numerous underage Investigations throughout the city. Working with our two agencies in an
Jundercover capacity were Cadets Degraffinried and Cadet Baerga Rodriguez, who at the time of this investigation were under the legal

drinking age of 21,

At approximately 10.20PM, Cadets Degraffinried and Baerga Rodriguez entered the establishment known as E! Dragaon Sport Bar &
Restaurant located at 200 5. Haven 5t. and sat at the bar. The Cadets then proceeded to order (2) 120z Corona beer from the server who
was later identified as Jessica Rivera Muriel via her MD identification card. Once the Cadets were In possession of the (2} 120z

Carana beer, they informed the team via text message that they were served alcoholic beverages and provided a physical description of

the server. No money was exchanged during this transaction, instead a tab was started.

fMoments later, members of the BPD Vice Unit and BLLC entered the establishment and advised the manager Mr. Sunil Sharma who was

fn full operational control of the estalishment that one of his server had furnished alcoholic beverages to the underage police cadets.

BPD vice and BLLC members informed Miss Rivera Muriel that she would not be criminally charged however a violation report would be
written up for the establishment. Both agencies departed the establishment without further incident.

Photos Taken:
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1/10/23, 7:08 PM Inspection Reports - EL DRAGON SPORT BAR _ RESTAURANT Violation Report2022-12-30T22_20_26

Repart Prepared By: ™. -

Inspector{s) K Submission Date

,
X

{12/30/2022

[i:(}#.wi baltimore\andy.perez -
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer » | One-Day v | AddNewlicense v | Query

License Detail

[ Close the License ] { Print License ] [ Print Renewal Letter ] [ << Go Back

License Info
License Num:LB 143 Cert Num: T0752 §$200.00 Status: Transferred

Fee:
License Date:10/26/2022 3:54:3% PM License Year; 2022
CR Number: 19249919

Payment Date:  05-03-22

2021 - 2022 TPP Paid &4 Y
2022 Trader's License 8 Y | Update Info |

{ Click to Start License Renewal ]

Acc Adull Enterfainment Licenss
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License }

Location
Corp Name: SAI BABA HOSPITALIYY, LLC
Trade Name: EL DRAGON SPORT BAR 8 RESTAURANT
Zone Code: 11
Phone: 443-854-6217

Block Num: 200 Street: HAVEN STREET SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21224

CR Number: 19269919

Portion of Business Used:
CONTINUE TO USE PREMISES AS A TAVERN AND RESTAURANT,

Restriction:

THE MOU DATED ON MAY 25TH 2022 BETWEEN HIGHLANDTOWN COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION AND THE LICENSEE IS INCORPORATED INTO THE LKCENSE.

{ Edit the License Location Info ! Alternate Mailing Address ]

License Owners

First Name  |Last Name  ({Street City State |Zip Action {Change Owner
JOSE PORTILLO 624 N, BELNORD AVENUE BALTIMCRE IMD {21205 || Edit Remove Owner]

NEEL SHARMA 14109 WESTMEATH ROAD BALTIMORE |MD  [21236 | Edit | | Remove Owner |




Comments

Date Comment Action
10/26/2022Alcohol Awareness expires on 06/28/2023; SUNIL SHARMA {certified by John S. Mumray)..../sb | Delete l
10/26/2022(licensee returned old license. Delete
TRANSFER COMPLETED & ISSUED Application for Transfer of Ownership issued o SA BADA
10/26/2022|HOSPITALITY. LLC t/a EL DRAGON SPORT BAR & RESTAURANT, JOSE PORTILLO and NEEL SHARMA || Delete
on OCTOBER 26, 2022; see Invoice #127403.../sb
10/05/2022|90 Day pending Transfer letter sent to all listed applicant's and attorneys on 10/05/2022...k/r | Delete ]
08/05/20221PAID IN FULL $225.00 for Viclation Hearing dated July 14, 2022; invoice #126937...../sb Delete
7/28/2022 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.05 Prohibited Hours - Rule 4.05-fined $100; $100
08/03/2022+ $125 admin fee = $225 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote) **Must submit an operational plan || Delete i
to the Chief Inspector in 2 weeks** ... _/ir
6/9/2022 - Public Hearing Re: Application to fransfer ownership requesting delivery of alcoholic
06/1072022),6. erages - APPROVED (3-0 vote) *MOU 1o be made a part of the license™....fir
06/08/2022Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 5/26/2022 /kk { Delete ]
4/14/2022 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application to fransfer ownership requesting delivery of [:
04/14/2022 alcoholic beverages - POSTPONED.../jr Delete
03/30/2022)FCOD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2022-2023 RENEWAL APPLICATION. ... /sb [ Delete ]
Application for transfer of ownership requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages filed on behalf )
03/07/2022jof Sai Baba Hospitality, LLC T/a Trade Name Pending, Neel Sharma and Jose Portillo on | Delete l
2/28/2022 jkk
1/27/2022- received letter from BCHD stating that the Health Permit will be REVOKED on Feb. 4, }
01/27/2022 2022 untit further notice. Per J. Chrissomallis {Chief Inspector) @E
03/17/2021103/17/2021 - Processed 2021-2022 Renewal Application; Invoice #120439..../sb i Delete i
02/19/2020 Alcohol Awareness expires on 02/09/24 Heydy R. Cruz Banegas (certified by John § Delete
Murray)..../sb
Sent 90-day admin letter fo licensee(s} regarding closed inspections and to follow up with the
02/11/202015770 "
The Business is cleared from Hold as per the e-mailed received from Law Department on /
107297200915 ctoper 29,2019... /mb [ Delete |
09/26/2019 Personal Property tax letter mailed fo Licensee(s) Home Address on 09/26/19..... /sb Delete
08/14/2019 Submitted 2019 Trader’'s License..... /sb | Delete
PAID IN FULL FOR Insufficient Funds of Liguor Board Fine frorm 05/23/19; invoice #117566 =
0771772019161 625,00 + Invoice # 117567 = $30.00..... /sb
Violation Fine Fee $1,625.00 paid on 06/21/1% was returned back due to "Closed Account”. Ms.
07/16/2019 Branch informed Mr. George to bring two separate cashier check/money order with the
amount of $1,625.00 and $30.00 ..,../mb
5/23/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Viclation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - ADMISSIGN OF GUILT - g
06/28/2019Rule 4.01(c)-Fined $1,500; $1.500 + $125 admin fee; $1,625 total fine, 30 days to pay {3-0 ¢ Delete I
vote)..../jr
06/24/2012 Violation PAID IN FULL hearing dated 05/23/2019. Please check invoice #117044.. k/r ' Delete
05/02/2019*****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*****___ fsb | Delete ]
04/02/2019FOOD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2019-2020 RENEWAL APPLICATION..... /sb
01/25/2019***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee's Business Address on January 25, 2019.%#/mb | Delete
Alcohol Awareness expires on 12/19/22 [Maria D. Rodriguez. Franklin Guevara, Lidia Granados
12/27/2018 and Edgardo | Ramierz} John S. Murray.... fsb m}
10/04/2018/Food Form compliance warning letter was sent to licensee on 10/3/2018......../ir | Delete |
*****Paid in Full... Please Check Invoice #113518 ****8/30/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of
10/02/2018 Rule 4.01{a} Sales to Minors and Violation of Rute 3.03{c) Records - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule Delote l
4.01 (a}-Fined $700: Rule 3.03(c}-Fined $500; $1,200 + $125 admin fee = $1,325 total fine; 30 days
to pay (2-1 votel.......... Jkr
Given an invoice to inspector John Howard for Violation Hearing fee dated on August 30, 2018;
0982018 Fee to be paid for $1.325.00.... /mb.




8/30/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors and Violation of Rule

09/04/201813.03{c} Records - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.01{a)-Fined $700; Rule 3.03{c)-fined $500; $1,200 | Delete
+ $125 admin fee = $1,325 total fine; 30 days to pay (2-1 vote)......... fir
07/30/2018 7/26/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01(a} Sales to Minors and Violation of Rule Delete

3.03({c} Records - POSTPONED.......... /ir

04/26/2018

04-26-18 - Per Health Dept, Mr. Jerry Welch advise us to hold the Liguor License because their

Health Permit expired...../sb

HlEE

Delete

03/29/201812018-2019 FOOD FORM WAS DROPPED OFF IN OFFICE.... /sb Delete
]|
03/22/2018 PAID IN FULL for Violation Hearing dated February 15, 2018...Invoice #110064.... /sb | Delete

03/06/2018

Given an Inveice to Chief Inspector M. Fosler for Violation Hearing fee dated on February 15,
2018; Fine Fee to be paid $2,125.00.... /mb.

Delete

03/06/2018

the elecirical work was signed off by the electrical inspector on 3/5/2018. They are clear on the

housing side.

¢ Delete

2/15/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 3.08(a} and Viclation of Rule 3.09{b) - GUILTY -
Rule 3.08{c} fined $1.000, Rule 3.09{b) Fined $1,000 = $2,000 + $125 admin fee for a $2.125 lotal

03/01/2018 fine, 30 days to pay - Suspended until cleared by the Baitimore City Housing Department - _Deete
Commencing immediately (3-0 Vote)......e. fir
02/20/2018102-20-18 - Return To Sender; Vacant; Unable To Forward.... fsb Delete

02/16/2018

2/15/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 3.08{a} and Violation of Rute 3.0¢(b} - GUILTY -
Rule 3.08({a} fined $1.000, Rule 3.09{b} Fined $1,000 = $2,000 + $125 admin fee for a $2,125 fotal
fine, 30 days to pay - Suspended unfil cleared by the Baltimore City Health Department -
Commencing Immediately (3-0 Vote}................./r

. Delete

02/09/2018

Re-send 2018-2019 Renewal Application to Licensee home address.... fsb

| Delete

02/09/2018

02-08-18 - Returned To Sender; Not Deliverable As Addressed: Unable To Forward.... /sb

i Delete

05/10/2017

2017 Food Forrm was Submitted.... /sb

[ Delete

10/28/2016

FOOD FORM WAS ATTACTHED TO 2016 RENEWAL APPLICATION. K/R

Delete

09/13/2016

Letter sent on 9/2/2016 inreference to 2016 food form submission. Establishment had 10 days
from that date of letter 1o submit the form. At this fime there has been no response....k.r

' Delete

04/01/2016

HFEHRELEASED STATE TAX HOLD.... fsb**+**

Delete

01/20/2014

Alcohol Awareness Training [ Blanca Peaquera Avalos ) expires 12/30/2019 John S Murray

| Delete

F1/25/2015

Licensee came in a PAID $1,125.00 FINE FROM HEARING DATED ON OCTOBER 08, 2015, Invoice
#100054 = $500.00 & #100055 = $625.00... /sb

Delete

e Eelele 2 e ¢ e

10/29/2015

Sent letter for past due violation fee $31,125.00; hearing date 10/08/15.

{ Delete

10/13/2015

10/8/2015 Public Hearing Violation 3.03(c} (GUILTY $500) Viclation of Rule 4.02 (GUILTY $1500)
Violation of Rule 3.12 Public Welfare DISMISSED $1125 Total Fine **14 days to pay

: Delete

05/05/2015

05/05/2015-$625.00 fine from September 4, 2014 paid in full

Delete

04/02/2015

RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD ON 03/30/15.../sb

Delete

02/03/2015

State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on January 23, 2015.

Delete

V1772014

10/7/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation Rule 4.18 POSTPONED

| Delete

09/05/2014

09/4/2014 Public Hearing re Viclations of Rule 4.18 {Providing Live Entertainment without Board's

approvaljGuilty $250 Violations of Rule 4.18 (Providing Live Entertainment without Board's
approval) Guilty $250 + Admin Fee $125= Total $625 {30 days to Pay)

' Delete

07/29/2014

07/24/14 Public Hearing re; Violation of Rule 4.18 (re April 26,2014 police officer observed 40-50
individuals dancing in the establishment , liguor license states "NO Live Enfertainment or
Dancing"”} Request from licensee for postponement until August 7, 2014 to obtain

representation on this matter. GRANTED

Delete

02/15/2013

2/14/2013 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Article 2Bsection10-505 Liquor license not displayed.

VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 lllegal conduct [live enterfainment without board approvai).
VIGLATION of Rule 3.0 Health, Fire, Building Code (side exit door locked). Arficle 2Bsectioni0-
505 GUILTY $25. Rule 4.18 GUILTY $200. Rule 3.06 GUILTY $775. TOTAL FINE $1000

Delete

02/27/2012

2/23/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 3.06 Health department violation. VIOLATION of

Rule 4.01(a) Sale to minor, VIOLATION of Atricle 2Bsection 12-108{d} Underage possession.
VIOLATION of Rule 4.20(a}Alterations without Board permission. VIOLATION of Rule

4.20{b)Alterations without City Permits. RULE 3.06 DISMISSED. RULE 4.01{a}and ARTICLE 2Bsection

12-108(d] DISMISSED. RULE 4.20(a) GUILTY $250, RULE 4.20(b) GUILTY No fine, TOTAL FINE $250

Delete

08/18/2011

8/11/11 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer cwnership of icense presently in the name of

Mary Lou Scardina, M&L Scardina Inc, t/a Enrico's Sports Bar & Cofe where establishment has

Delete

0] e




been closed for more thal $0 days, application includes a request for live enterfainment.
BOARD APPROVED TRANSFER,

7/11 Transfer of ownership with request for live entertainment, B-BWL restaurant license, Luis F.

07/11/2011 George, Luis Pineda, Two Loueys Canting, LLC

[ Delete i

12/4/97 Public hearing re: Application for a new Class "B" BWL i restaurant license under the
03/01/2004!provisions of Rule 2.08 requiring i $200,000 capital investment & seating capacity for 75 persons i
APPROVED

Delete ]

[ Print History {(Print Card) |

License num: 1B 143 Address: 200 HAVEN STREET SOUTH
Trade Name: EL DRAGON SPORT BAR & RESTAURANT

Comment:

Add Comment

Hold Info




SAI BABA HOSPITALITY, LLC: W22625255

Department ID Number:
W22625255

Business Name:
SAI BABA HOSPITALITY, LLC

Principal Office: @
200 5. HAVEN STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent: @
PARI SHARMA,

4109 WESTMEATH ROAD
NOTTINGHAM MD 21236

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration;
02/07/2022

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



February 9, 2023

Licensee(s): Peter Bramble
Y56 BWA Operator, LLC., T/a Fleet Street Spirits
5601 Eastern Avenue kfa 5701A Fleet Street 21224

Class: “A-7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors — December 22, 2022 - On December 22, 2022, Board of Liguor
License Commissioners (“BLLC") Inspector Jordan, Inspector Tudhope, and Chief Inspector Chrissomallis, along with
Detective Gatto of the Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit ("BPD Vice") conducted numerous underage
investigations throughout the City. Working with the BLLC and BPD Vice in an undercover capacity were BPD Cadet
Degraffinried and Cadet Baerga Rodriguez, who at the time of this investigation were both under the legal drinking
age of 21 years old. Prior to the investigation, a departmental $20 bill was photographed to be traced as the cash
used fo purchase.

At approximately 9:40pm, Cadets Degraffinried and Baerga Rodriqguez entered the establishment. At this time, the
Cadets were successful in purchasing a six (6) pack of Medalla Light Beer for $7.99, using the $20 bill. Following the
purchase, the Cadets exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverages. Members of BPD Vice and the
BLLC then entered the establishment and made contact with the seller, who identified herself as Diana Melgar,
verified by her identification. BPD Vice and BLLC members informed Ms. Melgar that she had sold alcohol to
underage police cadets. The alcoholic beverages and change were returned to the establishment and the
departmental $20 bill was recovered. BPD Vice Unit and BLLC members informed Ms. Melgar Patel that she would
not be criminally charged, however, a violation report would be written up for the establishment. Both agencies
departed the establishment with no further incident.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 1/26/2023.

{b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Jordan, Agent Perez, and Chief
Inspector Chrissomallis on 1/26/2023. Summons issued to Baltimore Police Dept.: Cadet Degraffinried and Cadet
Rodriguez on 1/26/2023.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: The current corporation has no history of violations.

(d} License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity on 6/30/2020.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Y56 BWA Operator, LLC Date: January 26, 2023
t/a Fleet Street Spirits
5601 Eastern Avenue k/a 5701A Fleet Street, 21224
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
9th day of February 2023, at City Hall, 100 North Holliday Street, Room 215, Baltimore, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: t/a Fleet Street Spirits, 5601 Eastern Avenue k/a 5701A Fleet Street 21224 {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01(a} — Sales to Minors — December 22, 2022 — On December 22, 2022, Board of Liquor License
Commissioners (“BLLC”} Inspector Jordan, Inspector Tudhope, and Chief Inspector Chrissomallis, along with Detective
Gatto of the Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (“BPD Vice”) conducted numerous underage investigations
throughout the City. Working with the BLLC and BPD Vice in an undercover capacity were BPD Cadet Degraffinried and
Cadet Baerga Rodriguez, who at the time of this investigation were both under the legal drinking age of 21 years oid.
Prior to the investigation, a departmental $20 bill was photographed to be traced as the cash used to purchase.

At approximately 9:40pm, Cadets Degraffinried and Baerga Rodrigguez entered the establishment. At this time, the
Cadets were successful in purchasing a six {6) pack of Medalia Light Beer for $7.99, using the $20 bill. Following the
purchase, the Cadets exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverages. Members of BPD Vice and the BLLC
then entered the establishment and made contact with the selier, who identified herself as Diana Melgar, verifiad by
her identification. BPD Vice and BLLC members informed Ms. Melgar that she had sold alcohol to underage police
cadets, The alcoholic beverages and change were returned to the establishment and the departmental $20 bill was
recovered. BPD Vice Unit and BLLC members informed Ms. Melgar Patel that she would not be criminally charged;
however, a violation report would be written up for the establishment. Both agencies departed the establishment
with no further incident.

If you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any guestions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy
Executive Secretary, Nicholas T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baitimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 5601 EASTERN AVENUE K/A 5701A FLEET STREET 21224 v
Licensee Information (Trade Name): FLEET STREET SPIRITS —I
Corporation Name | [y56 BWA OPERATOR, LLC |
License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Contact: | |
Bouncer/Security Nome (if applicable): I 'I D.OB | J
Date Violation Issued: | 113/22/2022 F{9:42:00 P H

Viclation Reporting Facts:

On December 22, 2022 |, Inspector Jordan, tnspector Tudhope and Chief inspector Chrissomaliis from the BLLC along 8PD Vice Unit
Detective Gatto conducted numerous underage drinking investigations. Weorking with our two agencies in an undercover capacity
were Cadets Degraffinried and Baerga Rodriguez, who at the time of this investigation were under the lega! drinking age of 21. Pricr to

the investigation, a departmental $20 bill was photographed so it could later be traced as the cash utilized to make the purchase.

At approximately 09:40PM, the Cadets entered the establishment known as FLEET STREET SPIRITS located at 5601 Eastern Avenue
21214. At this time, the Cadets were successful in purchasing a six pack of Medalla Light beer for a total of $7.99 utilizing

the departamental $20 bill.

Following the purchase, the Cadets exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. BPD Vice Unit and
BLLC subsequently entered the establishment and made contact with the selfer who identified herself as Diana Melgar DOB 10.01
s verified by her identification. BPD Vice Unit and BLLC informed Ms, Melgar that she had sold alcohol to underage police Cadets. The

lalcoholic beverage and change was returned to the establishment and the departmental $20 bill was recovered

BPD Vice Unit and BLLC members informed Ms. Melgar that she would not be criminally charged however a viclation report would be
written up for the establishment, Both agencies departed the establishment without further incident.

Photos Token:
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Inspector(s)

Submission Date
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Liguor Board System

Version 1.0
Annusl-Renewal v | License-Transfer v | One-Day + | Add Newlicense v | Query »
» -
License Detail
[ Close the License ] { Print License ] [ Print Renewal Letter } [ << Go Back ]
License Info
License Num:LBD7 278 Cert Num: 0653 $1,500.00 Status: Renewed
Fee:
License Date:5/1/2022 License Year; 2022
CR Number: 18183423
Payment Date:  04-24-22
2021 - 2022 TPP Paid [J
2022 Trader's ticense () [ Update Info ]
[ Click to Start License Renewal }
Add Adul Enferiainment License
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License J
Location
Corp Name: Y56 BWA OPERATOR, LLC
Trade Name: FLEET STREET SPIRITS
Zone Code: 12
Phone; 410-462-0105
Block Num: 5601 Street: EASTERN AVENUE K/A 5701A FLEET STREET
City: BALTIMORE State: MD lip: 21224

CR Number: 18183623

Portion of Business Used:

TO USE A PORTION OF THE PREMISES KNOWN AS 5701 A FLEET STREET AS RETAIL GOODS
ESTABLISHMENT WITH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE SALES PER PUD ORD 18-175 AND
ACCESSORY TASTING AREA

Restriction:

Under Alc. Bev. Art. 12-902.1, the licensee(s) meet the requirements of issuance for  »
this Class A-7 ficense as: {1} the Class BD? license for this location was issued prior to &
July 1, 2018; and {2) licensee(s} obtained approval by resolution of the Baitimore

City Council ?[‘:‘(ﬂﬁﬁ?[fig‘éﬁrsgfgégtion info l Alternate Mailing Address ]

License Owners

First Name lLast Name  |Street City State |{Zip Action [Change Owner

PETER BRAMBLE 1800 MADISON AVENUE Baltimore |MD 21217 | Edit ] | Remove Owner |




Comments

Date Comment Action
04/12/2022Renewed for 2022 - License Number A-7 012 /kk | Delete |
Application for fransfer of ownership issued to corporation. t/a Fleet Street Spirits Peter Warren
04713120211 4viet Bramble on 4713/2021; see invoice # 121183..k/r

04/07 /2021 "**Processed 2021-2022 Renewal Application; invoice #120977..../sb*** i Dejete ]

?/10/20- Virtual Hearing- Application to transfer location of a Class "BD7" Beer. Wine & Liquor
09/10/2020License presently located at 5601 Eastern Avenue k/a 517 Bayview Boulevard to 5601 Eastern
Avenue k/a 5701 A Fleet Street .- Approved - S.R

09/09/2020

Application for transfer of location of a Class "BD7” License presently located at 5601 Eastern
Avenue k/a 517 Bayview Boulevard to 5601 Eastern Avenue kfa 5701A Fleet Street filed on ri)—?é@
behalf of Y56 BWA Operator, LLC T/a Trade Name Pending, Peter Warren David Bramble on 5

712712020 {August 2020 Ad]) /kk

New License issued which changes operating hours due to HB1293/5B6% that specifies
09/04/2020 privileges hereby granted may be exercised at any time from 10 a.m. to 12 a.m. daily eftective
July 1, 2020, see invoice # 119941....../KR

06/30/2020

Application for fransfer of ownership issued to Y56 BWA Operator, LLC T/a Trade Name
Pending. Peter Warren David Bramble on 6/30/2020;SEE INVOICE# 119839 .. K/R

APPLICATION FORTRANSFER OF OWENRSHIP ISSUED TO Y56 BWA Operator, LLC T/a Trads Name |
0873072020 501, ding, Peter Warren David Bramble ON 6/30/2020-SEE INVOICE# 119839 .. K/R | Delete |

6/4/2020 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application to transfer ownership and lecation of a Class
06/05/2020 "BD7" BWL presently located at 3607 Fleet Street to 5601 Eastern Avenue AKA 517 Bayview Delete
Boulevard - APPROVED (3-0 vole)..../jr

Application for fransfer of ownership and located of a Class “BD7” BWL presently located at
05/11/2020/3607 Fleet Sireet 1o 5601 Eastern Avenue AKA 517 Bayview Boulevard filed on behalf of Y56 . Delete
BWA Operator, LLC T/a Trade Name Pending, Peter Warren David Bramble on 5/7/2020 /kk

06/28/2019

Due to the ransomware attack that effected City Servers on 5/7/2019, the BLLC was not able fo
enfer 2018 license payment information until foday’s date; Invoice #117379.... /jr

il

Delete

11/28/2018Personat Property tax letter not mailed fo Licensee(s) because the transfer is pending.../mb ' Delete

12/02/2016/SUSPENSION NOTICE HAS BEEN ISSUED AND PLACED ON BUILDING UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE..... /sb | Delete

11/28/2016

11/25/16 - Sent letters to Licensee home address about "Personal Property Tax Owed to the City
of Baltimore".... /sb

. Delete

i

11/25/201 6 Mail was labeled "Return To Sender” - No Such Number - Unable to Forward... /sb [ Delete }

11/15/2016

11/15/16 - Mailed letter to Licensee about “Personal Property Tax Owed to the City of
Bailtimore™.... /sb

:

| Delete

08/17/201 6!\Mail was returned "Return to Sender Vacant Unable to Forward” [ Delete ]

07/26/2016

07/25/16 - Mdiled letter to Licensee about "Personal Property Tax Owed to the City of
Baltimore”.... /sb

!

i Delete

02/12/2015PAID $100.00 FEE FOR HEARING DATED 02/12/15, INVOICE #95720. [ Delete

Cmansred

10/31/2012

10/18/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 llegal Conduct: Corporate charter not in
good standing. Submitted documentation, paid fine in lieu of hearing. TOTAL FINE $125.

¢ Delete

;

(05/20/2008/03/28/07 $1525 FINE PAID IN FULL #58682 - Delete

S

03/22/07 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a}, Rule 3.03{c}, Rute 4.18 DECISION: GUILTY

? Delete

03/28/2007)¢ 1500, 3.03(C) GUILTY $100, 4.18 GUILTY $100 + $125 ADM FEE=] 525
12/23/2005{12/21/05 APPLICATION TO TRANSEER OWNERSHIP DECISION: APPROVED Delete
12/23/2005/12/21/05 FINE $425 PAID IN FULL # 54704 "Delete

12/16/2005

12/15/05 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a}. DECISION: GUILTY $500/SUSPENDED $200.
FINE $300 OR 3 DAYS + $125 ADM.FEE =$425

2/10/2000 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership 1 of Class BD7 license presently in
03/01/2004ithe name of Anthony | Paszkiewicz, Secured Credifor for Alberf Tarquinio, Side Pocket, 1 Inc. Ha | Delete
Side Pocket Inn, to the the applicants at the same ilocation APPROVED

aHGlEH

License num: LBD7 278
Trade Name: FLEET STREET SPIRITS

Print History (Print Card) |

Address: 5601 EASTERN AVENUE K/A 5701A FLEET STREET




Y56 BWA OPERATOR LLC: W19091586

DepartmentiD Number:
W19091586

Business Name:
Y56 BWA OPERATORLLC

Principal Office: @
2002 CLIPPER PARK ROAD
SUITE 105

BALTIMORE MD 21211

Resident Agent: @

P. DAVID BRAMBLE

2002 CLIPPER PARK ROAD
SUITE 105

BALTIMORE MD 21211

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing;
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration;
09/12/2018

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



February 9, 2023

Licensee(s): Bhaveshkumar Patel
Mesva, inc., T/a New Food Way
1501 Broening Highway 21224

Class: “A" Beer & Wine License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors — December 22, 2022 ~ On December 22, 2022, Board of Liquor
License Commissioners ("BLLC") Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Jordan, Agent Perez, and Chief Inspector
Chrissomallis, along with a member of the Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit {"BPD Vice") conducted numerous
underage investigations throughout the City. Working with the BLLC and BPD Vice in an undercover capacity were
BPD Cadet Degraffinried and Cadet Baerga Rodriguez, who at the time of this investigation were both under the
legal drinking age of 21 years old.

At approximately 9:15pm, Cadets Degraffinried and Baerga Rodrigguez entered the establishment. At this time, the
Cadets were successful in purchasing two (2) 23.5 oz. cans of Sour Grape Four Loko for $7.40, using the $20 bill
provided to them to make purchases. Following the purchase, Cadets Degraffinried and Baerga Rodriguez exited the
establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Members of BPD Vice and the BLLC then entered the establishment
and made contact with the seller, who identified himself as Sanjaykumar Manilal Patel, verified by his Maryland
driver's license. BPD Vice and BLLC members informed Mr. Patel that he had sold alcohol to underage police
cadets. The alcoholic beverages and change were returned to the establishment and the departmental $20 bill was
recovered. BPD Vice Unit and BLLC members informed Mr, Patel that he would not be criminally charged; however,
a violation report would be written up for the establishment. Both agencies departed the establishment with no further
incident

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 1/26/2023.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Jordan, Agent Perez, and Chief
Inspector Chrissomallis on 1/26/2023. Summons issued to Baltimore Police Dept.. Cadet Degraffinried and Cadet
Rodriguez on 1/26/2023.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: The current corporation has no history of violations.

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity in 2016.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baitimaore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: MESVA, INC. Date: January 26, 2023
t/a New Food Way
1501 Broening Highway, 21224

Licensee may be represented by
Counset before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 0’¢clock AM on the
9th day of February 2023, at City Hali, 160 North Holliday Street, Room 215, Baltimere, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: t/a New Food Way, 1501 Broening Highway, 21224 {“the estahlishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) — Sales to Minors — December 22, 2022 — On December 22, 2022, Board of Liquor License
Commissioners {"BLLC”) Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Jordan, Agent Perez, and Chief Inspector Chrissomallis, along
with a member of the Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (“BPD Vice”) conducted numerous underage
investigations throughout the City. Working with the BLLC and BPD Vice in an undercover capacity were BPD Cadet
Degraffinried and Cadet Baerga Rodriguez, who at the time of this investigation were both under the legal drinking
age of 21 years old.

At approximately 9:15pm, Cadets Degraffinried and Baerga Rodrigguez entered the establishment. At this time, the
Cadets were successful in purchasing two (2) 23.5 oz. cans of Sour Grape Four Loko for $7.40, using the 520 bill
provided to them to make purchases. Following the purchase, Cadets Degraffinried and Baerga Rodriguez exited the
establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Members of BPD Vice and the BLLC then entered the establishment
and made contact with the seller, who identified himself as Sanjaykumar Manilal Patel, verified by his Maryland
driver’s license. BPD Vice and BLLC members informed Mr. Patel that he had sold alcohol to underage police cadets.
The alcoholic beverages and change were returned to the establishment and the departmental 520 bill was recovered.
BPD Vice Unit and BLLC members informed Mr. Patel that he would not be criminaliy charged; however, a viofation
report would be written up for the establishment. Both agencies departed the establishment with no further incident.

if you fall to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence, If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland for reference purposes. if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy
Executive Secretary, Nicholas T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1501 BROENING HIGHWAY 21224 v
Licensee Information (Trade Name): [N EW FOOD WAY I
Corporation Name |MESVA, INC, 1
License Type: | Class " A" Beer and Wine h
Contact: l |
Bouncer/Security Nome {if applicable}: ,’ l D.0.8 I
Date Violotion Issued: IH /22/2022 h 19:15:00 PM I

Viclation Reparting Facts:

On December 22. 2022 |, Inspector Tudhope, Inspector Jordan, Agent Perez and Chief inspector Chrissomallis from the BLLC along with
B member of BPD Vice conducted numerous underage investigations throughout the city. Working with our two agencies in an
undercover capacity were Cadets Degraffinried and Cadet Baerga Rodriguez, who at the time of this investigation were under the legal

drinking age of 21.
At approximately 5.15Pm, Cadets Degraffinried and Baerga Rodriguez entered the establishment known as New Food Way located at
1501 Broening Highway. At this time, the Cadets were successful in purchasing two 23.5 oz cans of Sour Grape Four Loko for $7.40

jititizing the $20 bill provided to them.

Following the purchase, Cadets Degraffinried and Baerga Rodriguez exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Members
of the BPD Vice Unit and BLLC entered the establishment and made contact with the seller who identified himself as Sanjaykumar
Manilal Patel verified by his Maryland driver's license. BPD Vice Unit and BLLC members informed Mr. Patel that he had sold alcohol to
underage police Cadets. The alcoholic beverages and change were returned to the establishment and the departmental $20 bill was

recovered

BPD Vice Unit and BLLC members informed Mr. Patel that he would not be criminally charged however a violation report would be

hwritten up for the establishment. Both agencies departed the establishment without further incident.

Photos Taken:




g3 Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s}

Submission Date

[[:D#.w jbaltimore\cindy-leigh.tudhope

[12/28/2022

Approve

Disapprove




Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer + | One-Day = | AddNewlicense v | Query =

License Detail

[ Close the License ] [

Print License ] [ Print Renewal Letter ] [ << (3o Back]

License Info
License Num:WA 010

License Date:5/1/2022
CR Number: 15862170

Cert Num: 0472
License Year: 2022

$116.00
Fee:

Status: Renewed

Payment Date: 04-13-22

2021 - 2022 TPP Paid [J
2022 Trader's License () |

Update Info }

[ Click to Start License Renewal }

Acic Adull Entertainment Ueense

{ Add New Adult Entertainement License ]

Location

Corp Name
Trade Name

: MESVA, INC.
: NEW FOOD WAY

lone Code: 12

Phone:

Block Num

410-631-7177

: 1501

Street: BROENING HIGHWAY

City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21224

CR Number: 15862170

Portion of Business Used:
CONTINUE TO USE AS A CONVENIENCE STORE-LIQUOR LICENSE TRANSFER

Restriction:

E Edit the License Location Info 1 Alternate Mailing Address ]

License Owners
First Name Last Name [Street City

BHAVESHKUMAR |PATEL 1720 VICTORY BOULEVARD

State {Zip
STATEN ISLAND NY

Action [Change Owner
10314 | Edit | | Remove Owner |

Sunday License



License Num: WA 010

Cert Num: 0472 fee: $110.00

License 11/27/2022; 12/4/2022; 12/11/2022; 12/18/2022; 12/25/2022;

Dates:

Comments

Date Comment Action
Alcohol Awareness expires on 01/07/2027; SANJAYKUMAR PATEL and MUKESHKUMAR PATEL ‘

0171172023 {certified by John §. Murray)..../sb E—g@
Holiday Special Sundays: 11/27/22, 12/04/22, 12/11/22, 12/18/22, & 12/25/22: invoice

107317202241 07414....15b
Holiday Special Sundays: 11/28/21, 12/05/21, 12/12/21,12/19/21, & 12/26/21: Invoice #123126

10/13/2021 o Jsb Delete
Holiday Special Sundays: 11/29/20, 12/06/20, 12/13/20, 12/20/20, & 12/27/20; Invoice

10/20/2020 £120101.... /SB ! Deiete

09/11/20192 Alcohol Awareness expires on 09/08/23 Bhaveshkumar Patel (cerfified by John $ Mumay)...../sb [ Delete ]
Holiday Special Sundays: 12/01/19, 12/08/19, 12/15/19, 12/22/19 & 12/29/19; Invoice #117866 =

09/06/2019 $375.00.... /b . Delete

07/10/2012Submitted 2018 & 2019 Trader’s License.... fsb . Delete f

02/05/2019|Aicohol Awareness expires on January 28, 2023 {John Murray): Sanjaykumar Patel..../sb | Delete
Holiday Special Sundays: 11/25/18, 12/02/18, 12/09/18, 12/14/18, 12/23/18 and 12/30/18;

OF/1312018y  ice #113315 = $450.00..... /sb Delete |
Holiday Special Sundays: 11/27/16, 12/04/16, 12/11/16, 12/18/16 & 12/25/16, Invoice #104231 =

10/11/’20163;37500““/Sb . Delete

09/16/2015 Alcohol Awareness expires 09/05/19 (Bhaveshkumar Patel). Delete ;

05/07/2015(3/26/15 Application to tranfer ownership APPROVED 3-0 vote

05/06/2015 Alcohol Awareness expies 2/28/2019 (Sanjaykumar Patel) | Delete l

04/07/20153/5/15 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership. Rescheduled licensee out of town

03/26/2015PAID $100.00 FEE FROM HEARING ON 03/26/15.../sb i Delete

03/17/2015Received clearance tax hold on 2/20/2015 | Delete f
3/6/08 Public hearing re: application to transfer ownership and location of Class "D Beer &
Wine license presently in the name of Carlos O Charlies at 3509-10 Eastern Avenue to the ‘

03/09/2009 applicants at the new location 1501 Broening Highway and change to a Class "A" Beer & Wine @
license

license num: WA 010

Print History (Print Card) ]

Address: 1501 BROENING HIGHWAY

Trade Narme: NEW FOOD WAY

Comment:

Hold Info

Add Comment

Powered by:



MESVA, INC.: D16264913

Department ID Number;
B16264913

Businass Name:
MESVA, INC.

Principal Office; @
1501 BROENING HIGHWAY
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent: @
BHAVESHKUMAR C. PATEL
1501 BROENING HIGHWAY
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS {S IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
01/07/2015

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES



February 9, 2023

Licensee(s}): Brain Lawrence
The Avenue K&B, LLC., T/a The Avenue Kitchen and Bar
911 W. 369 Street 21211

Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.17 - Storage - November 25, 2022 — On November 25, 2022, Board of Liguor License
Commissioners ("BLLC") Agent Darryl Clark arrived at the establishment to find a table set up with coffee and tea
and bottles of liquor that were displayed on the sidewalk in front of the establishment, outside of the premises. The
Agent met with General Manager Ali Sahin and explained to him and staff that they cannot do that unless they have
an extension of the premises for the use of alcohol. Upon inspection, the manager could not produced a valid
Trader's License. Agent Clark issued a violation for the storage of the alcoho! outside the premises and gave them 7-
10 business days to obtain a valid 2022 Trader's License. Manager removed the table with the departure of the
Agent. Agent left the establishment without further incident.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 1/26/2023.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Clark on 1/26/2023.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: The current corporation has no history of violations.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity In 2018.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: The Avenue K&B LLC Date: January 26, 2023
t/a The Avenue Kitchen and Bar
911 36" Street West 21211

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
Sth day of February 2023, at City Hall, 100 North Holliday Sireet, Room 215, Baltimore, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: t/a The Avenue Kitchen and Bar, 911 36™ Street West 21211 (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.17 - Storage — November 25, 2022 - On November 25, 2022, Board of Liquor License
Commissioners (“BLLC”") Agent Darryl Clark arrived at the establishment to find a table set up with coffee and tea and
bottles of liguor that were displayed on the sidewalk in front of the establishment, outside of the premises. The Agent
met with General Manager Ali 5ahin and explained to him and staff that they cannot do that unless they have an
extension of the premises for the use of alcohol. Upon inspection, the manager could not produced a valid Trader’s
License. Agent Clark issued a violation for the storage of the alcohol outside the premises and gave them 7-10
business days to obtain a valid 2022 Trader’s License. Manager removed the table with the departure of the Agent.
Agent left the establishment without further incident.

i you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy
Executive Secretary, Nicholas T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE

COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CiTY



Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charies Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 911 36TH STREET WEST 21211 v

Licensee Information {Trade Name): ITHE AVENUE KITCHEN AND BAR |

Corporation Name | [THE AVENUE K&B LLC ]
License Type: | Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Contact: [ —,

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable):

l 0.0.6. | ]

Date Violation Issued:

= r

Violation Reporting Facts:

On 11/25/2022 @ 4:00 PM Agent Darry! Clark arrived to the establishment known as The Avenue Kitchen & Bar 911 W 36th Street to
find a table was set up with coffee and tea and bottfes of liquor that were on displayed on the side walk of the establishment. The
IAgent meet with General Manager Ali Sahin and explained to him and staff that they cannot do that unless they have an extension for
the use of alcohol. Upon inspectian the manager could not provide a 22 Traders license. Agent issued a violation & 7-10 business days
to obtain a 22 Traders license. Manager removed the tabte with liquor before the depature of the Agent. Agent left establishment

without further incident, end of report,

Photos Taken:




@ Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s)

Submission Date

[i:O#.w{baltimore\darryl.clark

l11/30/2022

Disapprove
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Annual-Renewal =

License Detaqil

| License-Transfer = |

Liquor Board System

One-Day

| Add New License

Version 1.0

P Query =

] Closa the License ] [

Print License

J |

Print Renewat Letter

License Info
License Num: LB 240

License Date:5/1/2022
CR Number: 16864650

Payment Date:

05-16-22

Cerf Num: 0954
License Year: 2022

2021 - 2022 TPP Paid [}

2022 Trader's License () |

Update Info

[ Click to Start License Renewal ]

Add Adult Entertainment License
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License J

Location

Corp Name
Trade Name

Zone Code: 38

Phone:

Block Num: 211

City

CR Number: 16864450

443-9461-8515

: BALTIMORE

: THE AVENUE K&3 LLC
: THE AVENUE KITCHEN AND BAR

Portion of Business Used:

THE PREMISES IS USE AS A RESTAURANT WITH CATERING AND QUTDOOR TABLE SERVICES
FOR 8 TABLES AND 32 SEAT WHTH LIVE ENTERTAINEMNT

Restriction:

License Owners

Street: 36TH STREET WEST

State: MD

Zip: 21211

$2,520.00
Fee:

Edit the License Location Info |

Alternate Malling Address ]

Status: Renewed

First Name

Last Name

Street

City

State

lip

Action

Change Owner

BRIAN

LAWRENCE

3759 KESWICK RD

Baltimore

MD

21211

! Edit |

[ Remove Owner ]

| | << Go Back |




Comments

Date Comment Action
06/08/2022/*****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.***** /mb ' Delete |
02-04-2022 Replacement of Bad check $2,520.00 for Invoice #122931 was paid on Feb. 4, 2022
06/08/2022 1\ Inv. # 123778 $2.520.00 and Bad Check Fee $30.00, Inv. # 123779.../mid [ Delete ]
02/01/2022****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 27, 2022.***/mb [ Delete ]

The License fee $2,520 paid on August 24, 201 Inv. 122931 was returned back. The reason for

return was no check account #. | cafled to the business and informed Ms, Libby o pay the g
0172072022 License fee $2.520.00 and bad check fee $30.00 in a separate money order or cashier @-@]

check..mb

Processed 2021 renewal application:invoice# 122558 2020 renewal application was not :j
07/06/2021 subritted.. k/r Delete
01/19/2021 ****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.*¥*** fm Delete

Issued outdoor license extension starfing July 22, 202 until the governor haos lifted his executive
07/22/2020) \ je. DOT permit # ROW2020-SE1025950.. k/r
01/28/2020****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter sent to the Business address on January 28, 2020.****/mb ? Delete |

Received Certificate on Good Standing so it is cleared for Personal Property hold on Octaber
1072972019106 9019..../mb.

***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent to Licensee/s Home
09/26/2019) , ydiress on September 26, 2019.% /mib _Delete |
06/25/20191Submitted 2018 Trader's License.... /sb Delete |

Cease and desist lefter sent to the Tiny Wine Shop located at 711 West 40th Street for unlawful

sales of alcohalic beverages. As per inspection and news article, owner of "The Avenue”
09/25/2018 located at 911 Wesl 36th Street was responsible for the creation and operation of this @

establishment, Letters sent to esfablishment and licensee. Copies in file. TRA.
02/13/2018[02/13/18-Resend App tc home addresses.... fsb [ Delete ]
02/13/201802/12/18 - Returned To Sender; Attempted; Not Known: Unable To Forward.... /sb i Delete
01/25/2018"****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 23, 2018.%*** /sh | Delete

12/07/17 - Public Hearing RE: Application to Transfer Ownership, requesting Live Enfertainment :
1212812017139 Outdoor Table Service - APPROVED (3-0 VOTE].... /sb [ Delete |

Management Agreement received by Agency teday allowing operation of "The Avenue”
09/13/2017 concept while transfer is pending. Copy placed in file. TRA. @9

Application for transfer of ownership, requesting live entertainment and outdoor fable service |
09/08/2017 6164 on behalf of The Avenue K&B, LLC T/a The Avenue, Brian Lawrence on 8/18/17 /kk | Dolete]

Last license renewadl, the licensees submitted to remove Ms, Jennifer Whalen. This was

overlooked with the renewal process; moving forward with the 2017-2018 License renewal, she |
03/21/2017 will be removed from the license. See 2016-2017 license renewal application for ;5@

documentation from Pete Prevas regarding this subject. /kk

License num: LB 240

[ Print History (Print Card) ]

Address: 911 36TH STREET WEST

Trade Name: THE AVENUE KITCHEN AND BAR

Comment:

Hold Info

| Add Comment
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THE AVENUE K&B LLC: W18071423

Department ID Number:
W18071423

Business Name:
THE AVENUE K&B LLC

Principat Office: @
911 W.36TH STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21218

Resident Agent: @
JOHN PATRICK DAMLGREN
911 WEST 36TH STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21211

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS NOT IN GOOD STANDING

Reason(s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing:
Annual Report Due For 2022

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
06/14/2017

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



February 9, 2023

Licensee(s}): Gurpreet Kaur
Sole Proprietorship., T/a Tavern Bar
2148 Wilkens Avenue 21223

Class: ‘D" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-2005(d) - December 16, 2022 — On December 16, 2022, Board of Liquor License
Commissioners ("BLLC”) Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with a member of the
Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (“BPD Vice") conducted an investigation at the establishment for being open
after the allowable operating hours of 10:00pm. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice arrived outside the establishment at
approximately 9:50pm and proceeded to observe the establishment until approximately 10:15pm. BLLC inspectors
observed people entering and exiting the establishment after 10:00pm and that the lights were on and the front door
was open. At approximately 10:15pm, BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice entered the establishment through the open
door, and once inside, they observed approximately 10-15 people sitting and standing inside the establishment
drinking. Inspector Tudhope made contact with a Mr. Nigel Procter who stated he was the new owner of the
establishment and that they were in the middle of a transfer of ownership. Inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Proctor
that he was open and operating past the allowable hours of operation of 10:00pm. Inspector Tudhope asked to see
the establishment’s liquor license and verified that the establishment was not to be operating after 10:00pm, as was
stated on the license. Inspector Tudhope further observed right below where the letter was displayed a letter sent out
by the BLLC dated June 29, 2021 addressed fo Tavern Bar stating the new hours of operation displayed and hanging
in full view of the other permits. Mr. Proctor stated that they closed at 10:00pm, but that people were just finishing
their drinks and that nobody was being served past 10:00pm. At this time, he and his staff asked people to “take it to
the head” and people proceeded to drink fast while walking out. Inspectors heard one patron state that he wanted his
money back as he had just arrived five (5) minutes ago and paid for his drink and did not appreciate that he was not
able to finish his beer and that the heer was still full. Inspector Tudhope issued a violation and BLLC Inspectors and
BPD Vice left the establishment without further incident.

Violation of Rule 4.05 - Prohibited Hours — December 16, 2022 — On December 16, 2022, Board of Liquor
License Commissioners ("BLLC") Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with a member of
the Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit ("BPD Vice") conducted an investigation at the establishment for being
open after the allowable operating hours of 10:00pm. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice arrived outside the
establishment at approximately 9:50pm and proceeded to observe the establishment until approximately 10:15pm.
BLLC Inspectors observed people entering and exiting the establishment after 10:00pm and that the lights were on
and the front door was open. At approximately 10:15pm, BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice entered the establishment
through the open door, and once inside, they observed approximately 10-15 people sitting and standing inside the
establishment drinking. Inspector Tudhope made contact with a Mr. Nigel Procter who stated he was the new owner
of the establishment and that they were in the middle of a transfer of ownership. Inspector Tudhope informed Mr.
Proctor that he was open and operating past the allowable hours of operation of 10:00pm. Inspector Tudhope asked
to see the establishment's liquor license and verified that the establishment was not to be operating after 10:00pm,
as was stated on the license. Inspector Tudhope further observed right below where the letter was displayed a letter
sent out by the BLLC dated June 29, 2021 addressed to Tavern Bar stating the new hours of operation displayed and
hanging in full view of the other permits. Mr. Proctor stated that they closed at 10:00pm, but that people were just
finishing their drinks and that nobody was being served past 10:00pm. At this time, he and his staff asked people to
“take it to the head” and people proceeded to drink fast while walking out. Inspectors heard one patron state that he
wanted his money back as he had just arrived five (5) minutes ago and paid for his drink and did not appreciate that
he was not able to finish his beer and that the beer was still full. Inspector Tudhope issued a violation and BLLC
Inspectors and BPD Vice left the establishment without further incident.



(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 1/26/2023.
(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Tudhope and Inspector Jordan on 1/26/2023.
{c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board 5/23/2019 in reference to:

¢ Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
o $350 + $125 admin fee
o $475 total fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation on 5/1/2017.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Gurpreet Kaur {sole proprietor} Date: January 26, 2023
t/a Tavern Bar
2148 Wilkens Avenue 21223

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10:30 o’clock AM on the
9th day of February 2023, at City Hall, 100 North Holliday Street, Room 215, Baltimore, MD 21202, to show cause why your
Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article,
as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your
conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: t/a Tavern Bar, 2148 Wilkens Avenue 21223 {“the establishment”}.

Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-2005(d) ~ December 16, 2022 — On December 16, 2022, Board of Liquor License
Commissioners (“BLLC"} tnspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba Jordan along with a member of the Baltimore
Police Department Vice Unit {"BPD Vice") conducted an investigation at the establishment for being open after the
allowable operating hours of 10:00pm. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice arrived outside the establishment at
approximately 9:50pm and proceeded to observe the establishment until approximately 10;15pm. BLLC inspectors
ohserved people entering and exiting the establishment after 10:00pm and that the lights were on and the front door
was open. At approximately 10:15pm, BLLC inspectors and BPD Vice entered the establishment through the open
door, and once inside, they observed approximately 10-15 people sitting and standing inside the establishment
drinking. Inspector Tudhope made contact with a Mr. Nigel Procter who stated he was the new owner of the
establishment and that they were in the middle of a transfer of ownership. inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Proctor
that he was open and operating past the allowable hours of operation of 10:00pm. inspector Tudhope asked to see
the establishment’s liquor license and verified that the establishment was not to be operating after 10:00pm, as was
stated on the license. Inspector Tudhope further observed right below where the letter was displayed a letter sent out
by the BLLC dated June 29, 2021 addressed to Tavern Bar stating the new hours of operation displayed and hanging in
full view of the other permits. Mr. Proctor stated that they closed at 10:00pm, but that people were just finishing their
drinks and that nobody was being served past 10:00pm. At this time, he and his staff asked people to “take it to the
head” and people proceeded to drink fast while walking out. Inspectors heard one patron state that he wanted his
money back as he had just arrived five (5} minutes ago and paid for his drink and did not appreciate that he was not
able to finish his beer and that the beer was still full. Inspector Tudhope issued a violation and BLLC Inspectors and
BPD Vice left the establishment without further incident.

Violation of Rule 4.05 — Prohibited Hours — December 16, 2022 — On December 16, 2022, Board of Liquor License
Commissioners {“BLLC") Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Inspector Rosalba jordan along with a member of the Baltimore
Police Department Vice Unit {"BPD Vice”} conducted an investigation at the establishment for being open after the
allowable operating hours of 10:00pm. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice arrived outside the establishment at
approximately 9:50pm and proceeded to observe the establishment until approximately 10:15pm, BLLC Inspectors
observed people entering and exiting the establishment after 10:00pm and that the lights were on and the front door
was open, At approximately 10:15pm, BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice entered the establishment through the open
door, and once inside, they observed approximately 10-15 people sitting and standing inside the establishment
drinking. Inspector Tudhope made contact with a Mr. Nigel Procter who stated he was the new owner of the
establishment and that they were in the middle of a transfer of ownership. Inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Proctor
that he was open and operating past the allowable hours of operation of 10:00pm. Inspector Tudhope asked to see
the establishment’s liquor license and verified that the establishment was not to be operating after 10:00pm, as was



stated on the license. inspector Tudhope further observed right below where the letter was displayed a letter sent out
by the BLLC dated june 29, 2021 addressed to Tavern Bar stating the new hours of operation displayed and hanging in
full view of the other permits. Mr. Proctor stated that they closed at 10:00pm, but that people were just finishing their
drinks and that nobody was being served past 10:00pm. At this time, he and his staff asked people to “take it to the
head” and people proceeded to drink fast while walking out. Inspectors heard one patron state that he wanted his
maoney back as he had just arrived five {5) minutes ago and paid for his drink and did not appreciate that he was not
able to finish his beer and that the beer was still full. Inspector Tudhope issued a violation and BLLC Inspectors and
BPD Vice left the establishment without further incident.

if you fail to appear at the above location at the date and time as instructed by the agency, the Board will proceed with the
hearing and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by
evidence. If you have any guestions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the
Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of
Matryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy
Executive Secretary, Nicholas T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE

COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LKCENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 2148 WILKENS AVENUE 21223 v

Licensee Information (Trade Name): ITAVERN BAR I

Corporation Name [ N/A |

License Type: | Class "D" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Contact: | '
Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): | l D.OB I E
Date Violation Issued: { h“ﬂ I

Violation Reporting Facts:

On December 16, 2022. |, Inspector Cindy Tudhope and Rosalba Jordan from the Board of Liquor License Commissioners {BLLC) along
with 8 member of the Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit {BPD Vice) did an investigation at 2148 Wilkens avenue at the
establishment known as Tavern Bar for being open operating after 10PM. |, inspector Tudhope, Jordan and a member of Vice arrived at
prprox. 3:50PM and proceeded to observe establishment from our car till approx. 10:15PM, | observed people entering and exiting
establishment after 10PM and lights on inside and front door open. At approximately 10:16PM we entered the establishment through
the open door and once inside the bar, we observed approximately 10-15 peopie sitting and standing inside establishment drinking. |
inspector Tudhope made contact with a Mr. Nige! Proctor who stated he was the new owner of establishment and they were in the
priddie of a transfer of ownership. | Inspector Tudhope informed Mr. Proctor that he was open and operating past he allowed hours of
operation of 10PM. | asked to see the establishments liquor license and verified that the establishment was not to operating after 10PM
s stated on it, |, also observed right below where the Liquor license was displayed a letter sent out by the BLLC dated June 290, 2021
laddressed to Tavern Bar stating the new hours of operation displayed and hanging in full view with all the other permits. Mr, Proctor
stated they closed at 10PM but people where just finishing their drinks and nobody was being served past 10PM, at this time he and his
staff asked people to "take it to the Head" and people proceeded to drink fast while walking out, Inspector heard one patron state that
he wanted his money back as he had just arrived 5 Min ago and paid for his drink and did not appreciate that he was not able to finish

his beer and the beer was still full. I, Inspector issued a violation and Inspectors and Vice left the establishment without further incident

Photos Taken:




& Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s)

Submission Date




IE:O#.wi baltimore\cindy-teigh.tudhope

|| [12/21/2022




Annual-Renewal = |

Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

License-Transfer v | One-Day » | Add NewLicense » | Query «

License Detaqil

License Info

Print License

[ Close the License } { Print Renewal Letter

J |

] i << Go Back J

License Num: LD 044 Cert Num: 0916 c $825.00 Status: Renewed
ee:
License Date:5/1/2022 License Year: 2022
CR Number: 16728464
Payment Date:  05-19-22
2021 - 2022 TPP Paid [
2022 Trader's License (J | Update info
[ Click to Start License Renewal ]
Addd Adull Entarlainment License
[ Add New Aduit Entertainement License ]
Location
Corp Name: N/A
Trade Name: TAVERN BAR
Zone Code; 32
Phone: 443-447-3555
Block Num: 2148 Street: WILKENS AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21223
CR Number: 16728464

Portion of Business Used:

USE PORTION OF PREMISES AS A TAVERN NOT INCLUDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND
DANCING NEW OPERATOR

Restriction:

UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ALC. BEV. ART. §12-2005, THE HOURS OF SALE FOR THIS
LICENSE ARE RESTRICTED FROM 10AM TQO 10PM, EVERY DAY THIS LICENSE CLASS IS i
AUTHORIZED TO SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, AS SPECIFIED IN CH. 664 OF THE LAWS =%

OF MARYLA i Edit thé License Lot4ton fo ernate Mailing Address

-

License Owners

First Name

Last Name Street City State  |Zip Action  iChange Owner

GURPREET

KAUR 419 IMLAST  [Balimore  |MD 121224 | Edit| | Remove Owner




Comments

Date Comment

Action

12/09/2022

Application for fransfer of ownership requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages filed on behalf E@
of P&M Properties Soulfions, LLC T/a Edna's Place, Kierra Latrice Proctor on 12/1/2022 fkk

10/19/2022 filed..k/r

9/30/2022 termination for fransfer pending letter was sent to all applicant(s} and lawyer(s} that { Delote

09/30/2022/09/12/22 - Time expired on Pending Transfer, so this file is DEAD.../sb

| Delete

06/24/2022 *Additional 0 days granted for transfer*..../jr

6/23/2022 - Public Hearing Re: Request for a transfer hardship extension - GRANTED {3-0 vote)

06/03/2022****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD CR # 01991963%* /mp

" Delete
S

03/16/2022:3/16/2022 90 day pending warning letter was sent to all applicant(s) and attormey(s}...k/r

Delete

12/1772021 alcoholic beverages - APPROVED (3-0 vote)..../jr

12/16/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application fo transfer ownership requesting delivery of @

Alcohol Awareness expires on 10/30/2025 Niegi Proctor and Teletia Merefee (certified by John

Address on September 27, 2019.%* /mb

11/08/2021 5. Murray) .. /sb ' Delete
Application for fransfer of ownership requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages filed on behalf

11/05/2021 of P & M Properties Solutions, LLC T/a Edna’s Place, Kierra Latice Proctor on 10/26/2021 fkk
6/30/2021 - Revised License for new restriction on hours of operation of 10am-10pm per new

07/26/2021 law effective as of July 1, 2021 was given to inspectors and delivered to licensed location...../ir @

01/28/2020 Letter hand delivered by inspector o licensee in reference to outreach meeting on 2/5/2020 cs‘rE Delote
the BLLC /kk

10/29/2019|Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared on October 29, 2019..../mb. { Delete l
FHk i i

09/27/2019 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent to Licensee/s Home Delete

06/28/20194350 $350 + $125 admin fee $475 total fine 30 days fo pay (3-0 vote) sR

5/23/2019 Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01(a} Sales to Minors GUILTY Rule 4.01{a) - Fined @

3/14/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - REQUEST FOR

scheduled for a fulure hearing date......... fir

12/14/2018 Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking complionce check on 12/12/18 fkk

03/18/2019 POSTPONEMENT - The Board has GRANTED the request for postponement. This matter will be ' Delete

Delete

04/25/2017 ****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD**** /sb

! Delete

03/21/2017MARYLAND SALES TAX HOLD (CR#13994444- TRANSFER}...K/R

03/16/2017 \Alcohol Awareness expires 03/09/21 (Gurpreet Kaur)... /sb

| Delete

03/10/2017iAlcohol Awareness expires 03/08/21 {Lorri Monaghan)... /sb

Delete

02/23/201702/23/17 - Public Hearing RE: Application to transfer ownership - APPROVED (3 -0 VOTE)

E
{ Delete

OVO3/2017) e ar st

Mark Folser sent out g letter on 12/28/2017 regrading required inspection during the license m&e—!

12/22/2016Maryland Sales tax hold (CR# 13994446-transfer) 12/22/2016. kr

i Delete |

12/06/2016
to reopen after being closed for more than 90 days

12/05/2016-Manger of establishment came in to pick up 2016-2017 dlcohol beverage license.
The documents: 2016 trader’s license,2016-2017 clearance letter and ietter of good standing @
were submitted.Ref: 10/27/2016 Public hearing re: request for hardship extension, and request |

11/03/2016;PAID $100.00 for Hearing dated 10/27/1 6 for Hardship Extension: Invoice #104380... /sb

{ Delete ]

10/31/2016 administrative fee.... /sb

10/28/16 - Sent Fax to Mel Kodenski office stating that Licensee owes $100.00 for hearing

i Delete

10/28/2016 being closed for more than 90 days- APPROVED

10/27/201¢- Public hearing re: request for hardship extension, and request to reocpen after

Delete l

08/29/2016 request to reopen. ND

licensee’s attorney brought in new check for correct amount. license renewed. Still waiting for m

Received 2016 renewal application, 1-$50.00 check and 1-$858.00 from licensee's

reopen. ND

attorney{Melvin Kodenski} on 08/23/16. Licensee must request a hearing o reopen after being
08/25/2016 closed for more than 90 days. Check for $858.00 returned to attorney-incorrect amount. Letter || Delete ]
sentf to attorney and licensee notifying them that the licensee must request a hearing to

02/05/2016

License to licensee.... fsb

PAID $375.00 for Violation Hearing dated from April 30, 2015; invoice #100302. Will return Liquor

Delete




02/05/2016

**Given Chief Inspector letter & invoice stating that licensee owes past due violation hearing
fee ($375.00) and notice for suspension of liquor license.... /sb

Delete

09/23/2015

Sent letter to licensee for the amount of $375.00,owes from Violation Hearing dated on Aprit 30,
2015.... /sb

Delete

07/07/2015

Hearing Date: April 30, 2015... Violation of Rule 4.10{a} Wholesaler Relations — March 23, 2015.
Owes Liquor Board $250.00 fine + $125.00 admin fee. = Total $375.00.... /sb

Delete

06/08/201506/05/15 RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD..... /sb

02/03/2015State of MD Tax Hold, leHer sent to merchant on January 23, 2015.

08/30/201007/29/09 $650 PAID IN FULL #69634

Delete
Delete

06/19/2009

06/18/09 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a) & rule 3.03(c). DECISION: RULE 4.01{c)GUILTY
$500 AND RULE 3.03(c)GUILTY $25 + $125 ADM.FEE = $450

]

/25/96 Public hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.10({a} T {Purchasing from other than a wholesaler)

lIG B GINCIE

Delete

03/01/2004/02 ity 5 iy | suspension or $500 fine 1/31/96 $500 fine paid BT 00926
| Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LD 044 Address: 2148 WILKENS AVENUE
Trade Name: TAVERN BAR
Comment:
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